CUSTOMER SERVICE & SUPPORT

www.fellowes.com

U.S.: 1-800-955-0959

Europe Freephone: 00800-1810-1810
Canada: 1-800-665-4339

Mexico: 001-800-514-9057

Benelux: +31-(0)-13-458-0580
Deutschland: +49 (0)511 545489-0
France: +33 (0) 1 78 64 91 00
ltalia: +39-071-730041

Polska: +48-(22)-2052110
Espafia/Portugal: +34-91-748-05-01
United Kingdom: +44 (0) 1302 836800
Australia: 1800 33 11 77

Fe’lowes 1789 Norwood Avenue, ltascq, lllinois 60143 °* 1-800-955-0959 °* www.fellowes.com

Brands

© 2018 Fellowes, Inc. | Part #872443 RevB

Fellowes

PLEASE READ INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USE.
DO NOT DISCARD.

LIRE LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT UTILISATION.
NE PAS JETER.

LEA LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DEL USO.
NO TIRAR.

BITTE LESEN SIE DIE ANLEITUNGEN SORGFALTIG
DURCH, BEVOR SIE DAS GERAT BENUTZEN.
BITTE GUT AUFBEWAHREN.

LEGGERE LE ISTRUZIONI PRIMA DELL'USO.
NON GETTARE.

Lotus™ RT Sit-Stand VWorkstation

LEES DE INSTRUCTIES VOOR GEBRUIK.
NIET WEGWERPEN.

LAS DESSA INSTRUKTIONER FORE ANVANDNING.
KASSERA EJ.

PRZED UZYCIEM PROSZE PRZECZYTAC NINIEJSZA
INSTRUKCJE. NIE WYRZUCAC.

MEPEA MCMNONb3OBAHUEM MPOCbBA O3HAKOMUTbLCA
C MHCTPYKUMAMMW. HE BbIBPACbIBATb.

LEIA AS INSTRUCOES ANTES DA UTILIZACAO.
NAO AS ELIMINE.



CONTENTS CONTINUED
ENGI'ISH Sit-Stand Parts

. : Other Tools Required
Lotus™ RT Sit-Stand Workstation 6 Base + Worksurface xI Phillips Screwdriver
SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS /WARNING Hardware 6
(lamp Support Plate x1 [,
Ensure that the sit stand is anchored tightly to the desk/table before using it to prevent injury or damage to the produdt. 10mm wrench x1

Monitor Arm Parts ]

]
2
3
4
5

Hardware

A
B
(
D
E
F

G

6mm Allen Key x1
4mm Allen Key x1

WARNING: PINCH POINT! DO NOT PUT HANDS OR OTHER OBJECTS UNDER THE PLATFORM OR ARM DURING
OPERATION. SERIOUS INJURY MAY OCCUR.

—re<— =

M8 x 1.25mm Thread
WARNING: DO NOT EXCEED MAXIMUM STATED WEIGHT CAPACITY. SERIOUS INJURY OR PROPERTY DAMAGE <30 bs (,Smxm Long Socket ’
MAY OCCUR. Head Screw x2
CAUTION: LIFT HAZARD! TWO PEOPLE ARE REQUIRED TO MOVE THE WORKSTATION. SERIOUS INJURY OR
PROPERTY DAMAGE MAY OCCUR. ASSEMBLY
Ensure cable lengths are long enough and follow the cable routing insfruction in this manual. Failure o follow 5 Jl,c
these instructions may result in equipment damage or personal injury. N STEP 1A

DO NOT adjust tension setting until all equipment and accessories have been placed on the workstation. <177 kg
DO NOT lean on the keyboard platform.
Only compatible with Fellowes Monitor Arm Kit for Lotus.

Make sure the desk or mounting surface is level and can support the combined weight of the workstation and
aceessories.

Remove all equipment and accessories from the workstation before moving.
Not for use with glass surfaces. Maximum desk thickness: 3" (76mm) / Minimum desk thickness %" (19mm)

Clomp Install for Thicker Tables

* The clamp comes assembled to accommodate tables 1 5/8” (41.27mm) thick and requires 3 13/16"(96.52mm) of clearance behind the desk. If
your table is thicker, confinue with Step 1A. If your desk is close to a wall and has limited space, 1/4” to 3 13/16” (6.35mm to 96.4mm), move
fo step 1. If neither apply, move to step 1C.

o Use 2 people o ift the Base and Worksurface (6) out of the box

®  On the clamp, loosen one screw and remove the other using the 4mm Allen Key (K)

o Slide the clamp off to change the orientation. Slide back on as shown in image (

o Re-install screw and tighten the other. Ensure both are securely fastened. Move to Step 1C

Capx1 A
Pole x1 ] B
c (

VESA assembly x1 3
Fitting x]1 4
Cord Clip x1

10.5 x 2.5mm, 16mm 0D Lock Washer x1 2 t%_ 5 STEP 1B

M4 x 10mm Socket Head Cap Screw x1 §l Clamp Install with Limited Space

4mm Allen Key x1
MTOm N 2e;| S:g;(:t Head Cap Srew ] o Use 2 people to lift the Base and Worksurface (6) out of the hox

8mm Hex L-Key x1 *  Remove the clamp using the 4mm Allen Key (K)

Phillips Pan Head Screw M5x12mm
x4(Single), 8(Dual)

Phillips Pan Head Screw M4x12mm
x4(Single), 8(Dual)

*  Place on the rear of the desk and re-install the clamp underneath the desk. Move fo Step 1C




STEP 1C

Unbox and determine sitiing home position

o Use 2 people to ift the Base and Worksurface (6) out of the box
® Slide the Base and Worksurface (6) onto the table

®  Defermine your desired sitting home position
Note: If your desired sitfing position is in the center of the table, choose a starting position that is offset from the center (image D)

STEP 2
Clamp

® Insert two M8 screws (L) into the Clamp

®  Place the Clamp Support Plate (H) on top of the M8 screws (L).
Ensure the tip of the screws align to the holes on the Clamp

Support Plate (H)

e Tighten the M8 screws (L) with the 6mm Allen Key (J) until the

Clamp Support Plate (H) is secured fo the desk

STEP 3

Raise sit-stand

®  Remove the zip tie from the lever on the right side of the platform

e Engage the lever and raise the sit-stand

e (Optional) If you'd like the lever on the left side of the platform, remove the (2) Méx10mm bolts holding the handle with the 4mm Allen Key (K).

Re-attach to the left side

, 5

STEP 4A
Attach Monitor Arm

* Install Monitor Pole (2) by placing into cutout on platform and inserting M10 screw (D) with lock washer (A) through the underside of the platform
o Tighten the M10 screw (D) using 8mm Hex L-Key (E)
o Engage the lever and lower the worksurface to the desk

STEP 4B
Attach Monitor Arm

o Attach the Fitting (4) to the Monitor Pole and tighten using a Phillips screw driver when at the desired height (image A)
o Slide the VESA assembly onto the Monitor Pole (2) and tighten using the knob on the rear (images B/C)
* Insert cap onto fop of pole and secure using M4 screw (B) and 4mm Allen Key (C)

1/8/C

Single Monitor Arm

STEP 5
Attach Monitor(s)

o Attach your monitor(s) to the VESA assembly using the included Phillips Pan Head
Serews MS5x12mm (F) or Mdx 12mm (G), depending on your monitor




STEP 6 (Optional)
Adjust Platform Level

o Adivate lever and move unit to desired home sitfing position (image A)

o The worksurface is assembled to be level, however certain setups may show lifting of the corners (image B). In order to adjust,
follow the steps below

o Determine if the left or right side is lifting up
e Engage the lever and raise the worksurface

Opposite to the side which is raised, loosen the (2) M6 nuts on the underside of the platform using the 10mm wrench (1)

On the same side, tighten the M4 adjusiment screw (image D) using the 4MM Allen Key (K) until the work surfuce is level
Re-tighten the two M6 nuts
Lower the worksurface back to the home sitfing position. If not fo the desired setting, repeat steps above until flush

A
C
STEP 7
Cord Management

*  Ensure your workstation is raised to the highest position

* Route your keyhoard and mouse cords through the holes in
the worksurface

* Route your monitor cords down the pole and dlip with
included cord dlip (5)

e (ontinve routing monitor cords down through the cord
funnel at the rear of the platform

e Gather all cords underneath platform and route through the
arm fo the hase

e Ensure proper cord length for desired range of motion

STEP 8

Tension Adjustment

o Adjustable tension makes it effortless o raise and lower your sit-stand.
Start by raising the sit-stand to the highest position with all equipment
and accessories placed on the workstation.

o Lotus RT is shipped at the lightest tension setting. Turn the bolt located
at the rear of the base counter clockwise using the 6mm Allen Key (J) to
offset heavier weights. As a guideline, approximately 10 half turns are
needed to offset a single monitor setup, 25 half turns for a dual monitor
setup. The exact number of rotations depends on your personal comfort.

Once you have properly adjusted the Lotus RT, it should feel effortless to J
raise and lower.
RECOMMENDED USAGE
Start by standing for 15 minutes each hour. Adjust based on what is comfortable for you.
15 45

FELLOWES LOTUS™ RT SIT-STAND WORKSTATION 5-YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY

Fellowes, Inc. (the “Company”) warrants this product to be free from defects in material and workmanship appearing within five (5) years from the date of the original
purchase of the product. If such a defect appears during the warranty period, the Company will (at its sole option) either repair or replace the defective product with no
charge for service or parts or refund the purchase price.

This warranty applies only to the inifial retail purchaser and does not cover caims resulting from misuse, failure to follow instructions on installation and use, neglect,
use of unauthorized attachments, commercial use, use on a current or voltage other than specified on the product, or unauthorized service during the warranty period
on conditions otherwise covered by warranty.

THE DURATION OF ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR
PURPOSE, IS EXPRESSLY LIMITED TO THE DURATION OF THIS LIMITED WARRANTY.

UNLESS REQUIRED BY APPLICABLE LAW, THE CUSTOMER'S EXCLUSIVE REMEDY FOR BREACH OF THIS WARRANTY OR ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OR OF ANY OTHER
OBLIGATION ARISING BY OPERATION OF LAW OR OTHERWISE SHALL BE LIMITED AS SPECIFIED HEREIN TO REPAIR, REPLACEMENT OR A REFUND OF THE PURCHASE PRICE,
AT THE COMPANY'S SOLE OPTION.

UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCE WILL THE COMPANY, ITS AFFILIATES, SUBSIDIARIES, RELATED ENTITIES, RESELLERS OR THEIR RESPECTIVE OFFICERS, DIRECTORS OR EMPLOYEES
OR THOSE PERSONS FOR WHOM THEY ARE BY LAW RESPONSIBLE, BE LIABLE FOR CONSEQUENTIAL OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES SUBSTAINED IN CONNECTION WITH THE
PRODUCT. THE COMPANY AND THESE OTHER PARTIES DO NOT ASSUME OR AUTHORIZE ANY REPRESENTATIVE OR OTHER PERSON TO ASSUME FOR ANY OF THEM ANY
OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OTHER THAN AS IS EXPRESSLY SET FORTH HEREIN.

The duration, terms and conditions of this warranty are valid worldwide, except where different limitations, restrictions or conditions may be required by local law.
Australia Residents Only:

Our goods come with guarantees that cannot be excluded under the Australian Consumer Law. You are enfitled to a replacement or refund for a major failure and for
compensation for any other reasonably foreseeable loss or damage. You are also entitled to have the goods repaired or replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable
quality and the failure does not amount to a major failure. The benefits under Fellowes’ Warranty are in addition to other rights and remedies under a law in relation to
the produd.




CONTENU : SUITE
FRAN(AIS Pieces de la station de

Avutres outils nécessaires

Si(lﬁon de thUil USSiS/ dEbom LOTUSTM RT travail (lSSiS/ debout Tournevis cruciforme
6 Base + surface de travail x]
CONSIGNES DE SECURITE /AVERTISSEMENT . . b
Matériel [,
Assurez-vous que la station de travail assis-debout est solidement fixée au bureau/ la table avant de |'utiliser afin d'éviter de vous blesser ou d'endommager le produ. H  Plaque de support pour pince x]
o AVERTISSEMENT : RISQUE DE PINCEMENT ! NE PAS METTRE LES MAINS OU D’AUTRES OBJETS SOUS LA ! (h? 10 mm x1
PLATEFORME OU LE BRAS PENDANT L'UTILISATION. IL EXISTE UN RISQUE DE BLESSURE GRAVE. J (lé Allen 6 mm x] =
o AVERTISSEMENT : NE PAS DEPASSER LA CAPACITE MAXIMALE DE POIDS INDIQUEE. CELA POURRAIT PROVOQUER <30l K Clé Allen 4 mm x1
UNE BLESSURE GRAVE 0U ENDOMMAGER LE MATERIEL = JUIvres L Vis i féte creuse filetage M8 x
o ATTENTION : RISQUE LORS DU LEVAGE ! DEUX PERSONNES SONT NECESSAIRES POUR DEPLACER LA STATION DE <13,61 kg 1,25 mm, 65 mm de long x2
TRAVAIL. CELA POURRAIT PROVOQUER UNE BLESSURE GRAVE OU ENDOMMAGER LE MATERIEL. \
®  Assurez-vous que les longueurs de ctble sont assez longues et suivez les instructions de ce manuel en ASSEMBLAGE
matiére d'acheminement des ctibles. Le non-respect de ces instructions pourrait provoquer des dommages de < 5 livres R
|'équipement ou des blessures. B ETAPE 1A

o NE PAS modifier le réglage de la tension fant que fout I'équipement et les accessoires n'ont pas été placés surla < 227 kg
station de travail.

o NE PAS s'appuyer sur le support de dlavier.
o Uniquement compatible avec le kit de bras de moniteur Fellowes pour Lotus.

e S'assurer que lu surface de montage ou le bureau sont plats et peuvent supporter le poids combiné de la station
de travail et des accessoires.

Installation de la pince pour les tables plus épaisses

* Lo pince est fournie assemblée pour s'ajuster a des tables de 41,27 mm (1 5/8 po) d'épaisseur, et un dégagement de 96,52 mm (3 13/16 po)
est nécessaire derriere le bureau. Si votre table est plus épaisse, continuez  |'Etape 1A. Si votre bureau est proche d'un mur et  un espace limité,
6,35 mm a 96,4 mm (1/4 po 6 3 13/16 po), rendez-vous d I'étape 1B. Si aucun de ces cas de figure ne s'applique, rendez-vous d |'étape 1C.

® Refirer tout |'équipement ef les accessoires de la staion de travail avant de la déplacer. o Utilisez 2 personnes pour enlever la hase et la surface de travail (6) de la boite
e e Eus ufiliser sur des surfaces en verre. Epaisseur maximum du bureau : 76 mm (3 po) / Epaisseur minimum o Desserrez une vis de la pince ef enlevez 'autre d Icide de la clé Allen de 4 mm (K)
du bureau 19 mm (% po)

o Faites glisser et enlevez la pince pour changer I'orientation. Remettez-la en place tel qu'illusiré sur l'image €
o Réinstallez la vis et serrez |'autre. Assurez-vous que les deux vis sont hien fixées solidement. Rendez-vous a I'étape 1

Pieces du bras de moniteur

] A
1 Couverde x1
2 Barrex] ] B
3 Assemblage VESA x1 3 (
4 Raccord x1 4
5 Pince pour cdbles x1

G?x4

Matériel

A Rondelle de verrouillage 10,5 x 2,5 mm, 2 t%— 5 ETAPE 1B

diaméire externe 16 mm x1 . : —
N - Installation de la pince avec un espace limité
Vis & téte cylindrique creuse M4 x 10 mm x1

B

C  Clé Allen 4 mm x1 o Utilisez 2 personnes pour enlever lo base et la surface de travail (6) de la hoite
D Vis a téte cylindrique creuse MT0 x 2,5 x1 ] —= o Fnlevez lu pince a I'aide de la dlé Allen de 4 mm (K)
E />
F

(lé en L hex. 8 mm x1

Vis a téte cruciforme M5 x 12 mm x4
(simple), 8 (double)

G Vis a téte cruciforme M4 x 12 mm x4
(simple), 8 (double) 3

o Placez-la a 'arrigre du bureau ef réinstallez-la sous le bureau. Rendez-vous  I'Etape 1€

/ijd%/\ B —
- =




10

ETAPE 1€

Déballage et détermination de la position assise initiale
o tilisez 2 personnes pour enlever la hase et la surface de travail (6) de la hoite
o Faites glisser lo base et lu surface de travail (6) sur la table

o Déterminez votre position assise inifiale souhaitée
Remarque : Si votre position assise souhaitée est au centre de la table, choisissez une position de départ qui est  I'écart du centre (image D)

ETAPE 2

Pince

® Insérez deux vis M8 (L) dans la pince

* Placez lo plague de support pour pince (H) au-dessus des vis
M8 (L). Assurez-vous que le bout des vis soit aligné avec les
trous de la plague de support pour pince (H)

* Serrez les vis M8 (L) avec la clé Allen de 6 mm (J) jusqu'a ce
que la plague de support pour pince (H) soit fixée solidement
au bureau

ETAPE 3

Levage de la station de travail assis/debout
o Enlevez le serre-cble du levier du c6té droit de la plateforme
o Actionnez le levier et levez lu station de travail assis/debout

o (Facultatif) Si vous voulez placer le levier du cdté gauche de lu plateforme, enlevez les (2) boulons M6 x 10 mm maintenant le manche a I'aide
de la clé Allen de 4 mm (K). Attachez-le de nouveau du cdté gauche

L =
[

ETAPE 4A
Fixation du bras de moniteur

* Installez la barre de moniteur (2) en la placant dans 'orifice de la plateforme et en insérant une vis M10 (D) avec une rondelle de verrouillage
(A) a travers le dessous de la plateforme

o Serrez la vis M10 (D) a I'ide de lo clé en L hex. de 8 mm (E)

o Actionnez le levier et haissez la surface de travail sur le bureau

ETAPE 4B

Fixation du bras de moniteur
o Attachez le raccord (4) d lo barre de moniteur et serrez-le a I'aide d'un tournevis cruciforme lorsqu'il se trouve & la hauteur désirée (image A)
o Faites glisser I'assemblage VESA sur la barre de moniteur (2) et serrez & |'aide du bouton situé a I'arriére (images B/()

e Insérez le couvercle sur le dessus de la barre et fixez-le en utilisant une vis M4 (B) et une clé Allen de 4 mm (C)

1/8/C

Bras de moniteur simple

ETAPE 5

Fixation du (des) moniteur(s)

o Fixez voire (vos) moniteur(s) d I'nssemblage VESA d I'aide des vis d téte cruciforme
M5 x 12 mm (F) ou M4 x 12 mm (G) fournies, en fonction de votre moniteur



12

ETAPE 6 (facultatif)
Réglage du niveau de la plateforme
o Adivez le levier et déplacez |'unité dans la position assise initiale souhaitée (image A)

* Lo surface de travail est assemblée pour éire plane, cependant, certaines configurations peuvent provoquer le soulévement des coins (image B).
Ain de régler le niveau, suivez les étapes i-dessous

e Déterminez quel c6té (droit ou gauche) se souléve

o Actionnez le levier et levez lu surface de travail

Du c6té qui n'est pas soulevé, desserrez les (2) écrous M6 situés sur le dessous de la plateforme & I'aide de la dé de 10 mm (1)

Du méme c6té, serrez la vis de réglage M4 (image D) & |'vide de la clé Allen de 4 mm (K) jusqu'd ce que lu surface de travail soit plane

Resserrez les deux écrous M6

Baissez lu surface de travail pour qu'elle retrouve sa position assise initiale. Si vous n'étes pas satisfait(e), répétez les étapes ci-dessus jusqu’d
ce que la plateforme soit plane

A
C
ETAPE 7
Gestion des ciibles A
e Assurez-vous que voire stafion de travail est dans so
position la plus haute
e Acheminez les cbles de votre clavier et de votre souris @
fravers les trous de la surface de travail
o Acheminez les cables de votre moniteur dans la barre vers B I
le bas et pincez-les avec la pince pour cbles (5) fournie X /;
e (ontinuez d acheminer les ciibles du moniteur vers le bas @ & 1%
travers le manchon pour cbles a I'arriére de la plateforme 7k i ]7
e Rassemblez tous les cibles en-dessous de la plateforme et / ‘
acheminez-les a travers le bras vers lo bose e
e Assurez-vous que les céibles aient une longueur adaptée d
|'amplitude de mouvement désirée. 5 7/

ETAPE 8

Réglage de la tension

* Lo tension réglable permet de lever et de baisser votre station de travail assis/
debout sans effort. Commencez par lever la station de travail assis/debout d la
position la plus élevée avec tout I'équipement et les accessoires placés sur celle-ci.

o Lotus RT vous est livrée avec le réglage de tension le plus léger. Tournez le houlon
situé & Iarriére du plan de base dans le sens horaire & I'uide de la clé Allen
de 6 mm (J) pour compenser des poids plus lourds. A fitre d'indication, il fout
environ 10 demi-tours pour compenser une configuration d moniteur simple,
25 demi-tours pour une configuration & moniteurs doubles. Le nombre exact de
tours dépend de votre confort personnel. Une fois que vous avez correctement
réglé la Lotus RT, vous devriez pouvoir lu lever et la baisser sans aucun effort.

RECOMMANDATION D'UTILISATION

Commencez par rester debout 15 minutes par heure. Adaptez ce temps selon voire propre confort.

GARANTIE LIMITEE DE 5 ANS DE LA STATION DE TRAVAIL AVEC SUPPORT ASSIS-DEBOUT FELLOWES LOTUS™ RT

Fellowes, Inc. (la « Société ») garantit ce produit contre tout défaut de matériel et de main d'ceuvre dans les cing (5) ans & compter de la date d'achat original du produit.
En cas de survenance d'un tel défaut au cours de la période de garantie, la Société (a sa seule discrétion) réparera ou remplacera le produit défectueux sans aucun frais
de service ni de main d'ceuvre ou remboursera le prix d'achat.

Cette garantie s'applique uniquement d I'acheteur final initial et ne couvre aucun dommage né d’une mauvaise utilisation, d'un non-respect des instructions d'installation
et d'utilisation, d'une négligence, de |'utilisation d'accessoires non autorisés, d'ne utilisafion commerciale, d'une utilisation sur un courant ou une tension différent(e)
de celui/celle indiqué(e) sur le produit ou d'une maintenance non autorisée pendant la période de garantie, pour des éléments normalement couverts par la garantie.

I.A,DUREE DE TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE, Y COMPRIS MAIS SANS S'Y LIMITER, TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE DE QUALITE MARCHANDE OU D'ADAPTATION A DES FINS
SPECIFIQUES, EST LIMITEE EXPRESSEMENT A LA DUREE DE CETTE GARANTIE LIMITEE.

SAUF MENTION CONTRAIRE PAR LES LOIS EN VIGUEUR, L'UNIQUE RECOURS DONT DISPOSE LE CLIENT PQUR TOUTE VIOLATION DE CETTE GARANTIE OU DE TOUTE GARANTIE
IMPLICITE OU DE TOUTE OBLIGATION DECOULANT DE LA LOI QU AUTRE SERA LIMITE TEL QUE PRECISE DANS LA PRESENTE A LA REPARATION, LE REMPLACEMENT OU LE
REMBOURSEMENT DU PRIX D'ACHAT, A LA DISCRETION DE LA SOCIETE.

EN AUCUN CAS L'ENTREPRISE, SES SOCIETES AFFILIEES, SUCCURSALES, SOCIETES UEES, REVENDEURS QU LEUR PERSONNEL, DIRECTEURS OU EMPLOYES OU TOUTE
PERSONNE POUR LAQUELLE ILS SONT RESPONSABLES SELON LA LOI, NE POURRONT ETRE TENUS RESPONSABLES DE TOUT DOMMAGE CONSECUTIF ET INDIRECT SURVENU
EN LIEN AVEC LE PRODUIT. LA SOCIETE ET CES AUTRES PARTIES N'ASSUMENT ET N'AUTORISENT AUCUN REPRESENTANT OU AUTRE PERSONNE A ASSUMER POUR AUCUN
D'ENTRE EUX D'OBLIGATION OU DE RESPONSABILITE AUTRE QUE CELLES QUE PREVOIT LA PRESENTE.

La durée, les conditions générales et les conditions de cette garantie sont valables dans le monde entier, excepté en cas de limites, de restrictions ou de conditions exigibles
par les lois locales.

Résidents d'Australie uniquement :

Nos produits sont fournis avec des garanties qui ne peuvent pas éire exclues dans le cadre de la loi de protection des consommateurs australiens (Australian Consumer
Law). Vous pouvez obtenir un remplacement ou un remhoursement en cas de défaillance majeure et en compensation de tout autre dommage ou perte raisonnablement
prévisible. Vous pouvez également obtenir la réparation ou le remplacement si la qualité de |'appareil n’est pas jugée acceptable et le défaut ne constitue pas une
défaillance majeure. Les avantages de la garantie Fellowes s'ajoutent aux autres droits et recours légaux en rapport avec le produit.




14

ESPANOL

Estacion de trabajo de soporte para escritorio de pie o sentado Lotus™ RT

6  Base + Superficie de trabajo x1

INSTRUCCIONES /ADVERTENCIAS DE SEGURIDAD 6 5
Hardware ['

Asegirese de que el soporte para escritorio de pie o sentado se haya acoplado firmemente al escritorio/mesa antes de utilizarlo para evitar cualquier lesion o H - Placa de soporte de abrazadera x1

dafio al producto. | Llave de 10 mm xI
J Llave Allen de 6 mm x1 o _—o

o AVISO: PUNTO DE ENGANCHE. NO PONGA SUS MANOS NI OTROS OBJETOS DEBAJO DE LA PLATAFORMA 0 DEL ¢ Uove Al do 4 mm

BRAZO DURANTE EL FUNCIONAMIENTO. SE PUEDEN PRODUCIR LESIONES GRAVES. aveAlendetmmxi |
o AVISO: NO SUPERE LA CAPACIDAD DE PESO MAXINA INDICADA. SE PUEDEN PRODUCIR DAROS MATERIALES 0 L Rosca M8 x 1,25 mm, Receptdculo

LESIONES GRAVES.

CONTENIDO (CONTINUACION)

Piezas de soporte para
escritorio de pie o sentado

Otras herramientas requeridas
Destornillador Phillips

de 65 mm Tornillo de cabeza x2

J PRE(AU(lON: RIESGO DE LEVANTAMIENTO DE LA CARGA. SE NECESITAN DOS PERSONAS PARA MOVER LA ENSAMBLAJE
ESTACION DE TRABAJO. SE PUEDEN PRODUCIR DANOS MATERIALES O LESIONES GRAVES.
o Compruebe que lu longitud del cable es suficiente y siga las instrucciones de cableado de este manual. El PASO 1A

incumplimiento de estas instrucciones puede dar lugar o dafios materiales o personales.
* N0 ajuste la tension hasta que haya colocado todo el equipamiento y los accesorios en la estacion de trabajo.
®  NO se apoye sobre la plataforma para teclado.
*  Solo compatible con el kit de brazos para monitores de Fellowes para Lotus.

®  Asegurese de que el escriforio o lu superficie de montaie estd nivelada y soporta el peso combinado de la
estacion de trabajo y de los accesorios.

o Refire el equipamiento y los accesorios de la estacion de frabajo antes de moverla.

®  No debe usarse con superficies de cristal. Espesor maximo del escritorio: 3 pulg. (76 mm) / Espesor minimo o
del escritorio % pulg. (19 mm)

Piezas del brazo del monitor ]
1 cubierta x

2 poste xI

3 Montaje de VESA x1 3
4 Acople x1 4
5 Pinza de cable xI

Instalacion de abrazadera para mesas mds gruesas

Lo abrazadera viene montada para adaptar mesas de 41,27 mm (1 5/8 pulg.) de grosor y requiere 96,52 mm (3 13/16 pulg.) de distancia
tras el escritorio. Si su mesa es mds gruesa, continde con el paso TA. Si su escritorio estd cerca de una pared y dispone de un espacio limitado,
de 6,35 mm a 96,4 mm (1/4 a 3 13/16 pulg.), vaya al paso 1B. Si no procede nada de la anterior, vaya al paso 1C.

Utilice 2 personas para sacar la base y la superficie de trabajo (6) de la cajo

En lo abrazadera, suelte un tornillo y exiraiga el otro con la llave Allen de 4 mm (K)

Deslice la abrazadera para cambiar su orientacion. Vuelva  deslizarla tol como se muestra en la imagen C
Vuelva a instalar el tornillo y apriete el ofro. Asegirese de que ambos estén bien sujetos. Vaya al paso 1C

Hardware

A Arandela de blogueo 0D 10,5 x
25 mm, 16 mm x1

B Tornillo de cabeza hueca M4 x o
10 mm x1

Llave Allen de 4 mm x1
Tornillo de cabeza hueca M10 x 2,5 x1
Llave L hexagonal de 8 mm x1

Tornillo de cabeza troncénica Phillips
M5 x 12 mm x 4 (sencillo), 8 (doble)

G Tornillo de cabeza troncénica Phillips
M4 x 12 mm x 4 (sencillo), 8 (doble)

g x8
6 § x8

- o M

PASO 1B

Instalacién de abrazadera con espacio limitado

Usilice 2 personas para sacar lo base y la superficie de trabajo (6) de la caja
Extraiga la abrazadera con la llave Allen de 4 mm (K)
Coloquela en la parte posterior del escritorio y vuelva a instalar la abrazadera debajo del escritorio. Vaya al paso 1(




16

PASO 1€

Desempagquete y determine la posicion inicial de ajuste
o ilice 2 personas para sacar la base y la superficie de trabajo (6) de la cajo
® Deslice la base y lu superficie de trabajo (6) a la mesa

®  Determine su posicion inicial de ajuste deseada
Nota: Si su posicién de ajuste deseada estd en el centro de la mesa, seleccione una posicién inicial que esté fuera del centro (imagen D)

PASO 4A

Cologue el brazo del monitor

* Instale el poste del monitor (2) colocdndolo en la muesca de la plataforma e insertando el ornillo M10 (D) con la arandela de bloqueo (A) a través

de la parte inferior de la plataforma

* Ajuste el tornillo M10 (D) con una llave en L hexagonal de 8 mm (E)
e Encaje la palonca y baje la superficie de trabajo hasta el escritorio

PASO 2

Abrazadera
e Inserte dos fornillos M8 (L) en la abrazadera

* (oloque la placa de soporte de abrazadera (H) encima de los
tornillos M8 (L). Asegirese de que las puntas de los tornillos
estén alineadas con los agujeros de la placa de soporte de
abrazadera (H)

e Apriete los tornillos M8 (L) con la llave Allen de 6 mm (J)
hasta que la placa de soporte de abrazadera (H) quede fijada
en el escritorio

PASO 3

Suba el soporte para escritorio de pie o sentado
e Exiraiga el sujetador pldstico de la palanca de la derecha de la plataforma
*  Encaje la palanca y suba el soporte para escritorio de pie o sentado

®  (Opcional) Si desea la palanca en la parte izquierda de la plataforma, extraiga los (2) pernos M6 x 10 mm que sujetan el mango con la llave Allen
de 4 mm (K). Vuelva a colocarla en lo parte izquierda

L =
[

PASO 4B

Cologue el brazo del monitor

* Instale el acople (4) ol poste del monitor y apriételo con un destornillador Phillips cuando esté a la altura deseada (imagen A)
* Deslice el montaje de VESA al poste de monitor (2) y apriételo usando la perilla de la parte posterior (imagenes B/C)

® Inserte lu cubierta encima del poste y asegurela con un fornillo M4 (B) y una llave Allen de 4 mm (C)

1/8/C

Brazo para un solo monitor

PASO 5

Fije el monitor o los monitores

o Fije su(s) monitor(es) al montaje de VESA usando los tornillos de cabeza troncénica
Phillips M5 x 12 mm (F) o M4 x 12 mm (G), dependiendo del monitor




18

PASO 6 (Opcional)
Ajuste el nivel de la plataforma
o Adive lo palanca y mueva la unidad a la posicion de ajuste de inicio deseada (imagen A)

o La superficie de trabajo se monta para que esté a nivel; no obstante, determinadas configuraciones pueden presentar una elevacion de los esquinas
(imagen B). Para ajustarlo, siga estos pasos

e Determine si el lodo izquierdo o derecho se levanta

* Encaje lo palanca y levante la superficie de trabajo

En la parte contraria al lado que se levante, afloje los (2) tuercas Mé de la parte inferior de la plataforma usando la llave de 10 mm (1)

En el mismo lado, apriete el fornillo de ajuste M4 (imagen D) con la llave Allen de 4 MM (K) hasta que la superficie de trabajo esté nivelada

Vuelva a apretar los dos tuercas M6
Vuelva a bajar la superficie de trabajo a la posicion de ajuste inicial. Si no es el ajuste deseado, repita los pasos anteriores hasta que se nivele

PASO 7

Control de cables

® Asegirese de que la estacion de trabajo estd en su posicion
ms alta

® Pase los cables del teclado y del raton por los agujeros de
la superficie de trabajo

® Pase los cables del monitor por debajo del poste y sujételos
con la pinza de cable incluida (5)

o (ontinée pasando los cables del monitor por debajo hasta
llegar ol conducto para cables situado en la parte posterior
de la plotaforma

® Redna todos los cables por debajo de la plotaforma y
pdselos a través del brazo hasta la base

e Asegirese de que el largo de los cables es el correcto para
|o amplitud de movimiento deseada

PASO 8

Ajuste de tension

e Lq fension ajustable hace que subir y bajar el soporte para estritorio de pie o sentado
sea una farea sencilla. Empiece subiendo el soporte para escritorio de pie o sentado a la
posicion mds alta con todo el equipo y los accesorios colocados en la estacion de trabajo.

o Lotus RT se envia con el juste de tension mads ligero. Gire el perno sitvado en lo
parte posterior de la base en sentido contrario a los agujas del reloj usando la llave
Allen de 6 mm (J) para equilibrar los pesos mds grandes. A modo de pavta, se
necesitardn aproximadamente 10 medias vueltas para equilibrar una configuracién
de un dnico monitor y 25 medias vueltas para la configuracion de un monitor dual.
El nimero exacto de rotaciones dependerd de su comodidad personal. Una vez que
haya ajustado correctamente el Lotus RT, deberd ser facil subirlo y bajarlo.

USO RECOMENDADO

Empiece permaneciendo de pie 15 minutos cada hora. Ajuste en funcion de lo comodo que esté.

GARANTIA LIMITADA DE 5 ANOS PARA LA ESTACION DE TRABAJO DE ESCRITORIO DE PIE O SENTADO DE FELLOWES LOTUS™ RT

Fellowes, Inc. (la “Empresa”) garantiza que este producto no presentard defectos de material y mano de obra durante cinco (5) afios desde la fecha de compra original
del producto. Si un defecto asi aparece durante el periodo de garantia, la Empresa (a su exclusiva discrecion) reparard o sustituird el producto defectuoso sin cargos por
la reparacion ni por las piezas o reembolsard el precio de la compra.

Esta garantia solo se aplica al primer comprador al por menor y no cubre redamaciones debidas al mal uso, no sequir las instrucciones sobre instalacion o uso, negligencia,
uso de accesorios no permitidos, uso comercial, uso en un voltaje 0 una corriente distintos a los especificados en el producto, o reparacion no autorizada durante el periodo
de garantia en condiciones distintas a las cubiertas por garantia.

LA DURACION DE TODA GARANTIA IMPLICITA, LO QUE INCLUYE, PERO SIN LIMITACION, CUALQUIER GARANTIA IMPLICITA DE COMERCIABILIDAD O IDONEIDAD PARA UN
FIN PARTICULAR, QUEDA EXPRESAMENTE LIMITADA A LA DURACION DE ESTA GARANTIA LIMITADA.

A MENOS QUE LO EXIJA LA LEGISLACION APLICABLE, LA UNICA SOLUCION PARA EL CLIENTE POR EL INCLUPLIMIENTO DE ESTA GARANTIA, CUALQUIER GARANTIA IMPLICITA
0 CUALQUIER OTRA OBLIGACION QUE SURJA POR MINISTERIO DE LA LEY SE LIMITARA A LO ESPECIFICADO EN EL PRESENTE DOCUMENTO A REPARAR, SUSTITUIR O
REEMBOLSAR EL PRECIO DE LA COMPRA, SEGUN UNICAMENTE EL CRITERIO DE LA EMPRESA.

EN NINGUNA CIRCUNSTANCIA LA EMPRESA, SUS FILIALES, SUBSIDIARIAS, ENTIDADES RELACIONADAS, DISTRIBUIDORES O SUS CORRESPONDIENTES DIRECTIVOS,
ADMINISTRADORES, EMPLEADOS O AQUELLAS PERSONAS DE LOS QUE SEAN RESPONSABLES POR LEY, SERAN RESPONSABLES DE LOS DANOS CONSECUENCIALES 0
INCIDENTALES RELACIONADOS CON EL PRODUCTO. LA EMPRESA Y ESTAS OTRAS PARTES NO ASUMEN NI AUTORIZAN A NINGUN REPRESENTANTE U OTRA PERSONA QUE LO
ASUMA POR ELLOS NINGUNA OBLIGACION NI RESPONSABLIDAD DISTINTAS A LAS EXPRESAMENTE INDICADAS EN EL PRESENTE DOCUMENTO.

La duracion, los términos y las condiciones de esta garantia son vdlidos en todo el mundo, excepto en los lugares donde la legislacion local exija limitaciones, restricciones
o condiciones diferentes.

Residentes de Australia solamente:

Nuestros productos vienen con garantias que no pueden excluirse segun la ley australiana de consumo. Usted tiene derecho a un reemplazo o reembolso por una averia
importante y a una indemnizacion por cualquier ofra pérdida o dafio razonablemente previsibles. Usted también tiene derecho a la reparacion o reemplazo de los
productos si estos no son de una calidad aceptable y la averia no puede considerarse una averia importante. Los beneficios al amparo de la garantia que oforga Fellowes
se suman a otros derechos y recursos en virtud de lo que disponga una ley en relacion con el producto.




DEUTSCH

Lotus™ RT Sitz-Steh-Workstation

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE / WARNHINWEIS

Stellen Sie vor der Verwendung der Sitz-Steh-Workstation sicher, dass diese fest auf der Tischplatte verankert ist, um Verletzungen oder Produkischiiden zu vermeiden.

o WARNUNG: QUETSCHPUNKT! STELLEN SIE SICHER, DASS SICH WAHREND DES BETRIEBS WEDER IHRE HANDE
NOCH ANDERE KORPERTEILE ODER GEGENSTANDE UNTER DER ABLAGE ODER UNTER DEM ARM BEFINDEN.

ANDERENFALLS KANN ES 70 SCHWEREN VERLETZUNGEN KOMMEN. < 30 Pfund

o WARNUNG: UBERSCHREITEN SIE DAS AUFGEFUHRTE MAXIMALGEWICHT NICHT. ANDERENFALLS KANN ES ZU <1361 k
SCHWEREN VERLETZUNGEN ODER SACHSCHADEN KOMMEN. = 19,01Kg

o VORSICHT: SCHWERLAST! ES SIND ZWEI PERSONEN ERFORDERLICH, UM DIE WORKSTATION ZU BEWEGEN. \
ANDERENFALLS KANN ES ZU SCHWEREN VERLETZUNGEN ODER SACHSCHADEN KOMMEN.

®  Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Kabel lang genug sind, und befolgen Sie die in diesem Handbuch beschriebenen < 5 Pfund

Kabelfihrungsanweisungen. Das Nichtbefolgen dieser Anweisungen kann zu Sachschden oder Verletzungen < 9 97 kg
fihren. '

® Passen Sie die Zugkraftsteverung ERST DANN an, wenn alle Geriite und das Zubehdr vollstindig an der
Workstation angebracht sind.

®  Lehnen Sie sich NICHT auf die Tastaturablage.
*  Nur mit dem Fellowes-Monitorarm-Kit fir Lotus kompatibel.

®  Sellen Sie sicher, doss der Tisch oder die Befestigungsfléche horizontal ist und das Gesamtgewicht der
Workstation und des Zubehirs tragen kann.

o Entfernen Sie Geriite und Zubehir vollsindig von der Workstation, bevor Sie sie verschieben.
o Nicht fir Glosoberfliichen geeignet. Maximale Tischstdirke: 3 Zoll (76 mm)/Minimale Tischstiirke % Zoll (19 mm)

Monitorarmteile

1 Kappe (1x)

7 Plosten (1x)

3 VESA-Halterung (1x)
4 Anschlussteil (1x)

5 Kabelschelle (1x)

Montageteile

A 10,5x 2,5 mm, 16 mm AD Federring (1x)
B M4 x 10 mm-Innenvierkantschraube (1x)
C 4 mm-Innensechskantschlissel (1x)
D
E
F

M10 x 2.5 mm-Innenvierkantschraube (1x)
8 mm-Sechskantschliissel (1x)

Kreuzschlitzschraube M5 x 12 mm
(4x, einzeln), (8x, dual)

G Kreuzschlitzschraube M4 x 12 mm
(4x, einzeln), (8x, dual)

20

FORTSETZUNG LIEFERUMFANG

Sitz-Steh-Teile Andere erforderliche Werkzeuge
6  Grundplatte + Arbeitsfliiche (1x)  Kreuzschraubenzieher

Montageteile b
H  Spannschiene (1x) [

10 mm-Maulschlissel (1x)
6 mm-Innensechskantschliissel (1x)
4 mm-Innensechskantschlissel (1x)

Langmuffenschraube Kopf M8 x
1,25 mm, Gewinde 65 mm (2x)

— =< — —

SCHRITT 1A
Installation der Klemme bei Tischen mit groBerer Stiirke

* Die bereits montierte Klemme ist fir Tische mit einer Stirke von 41,27 mm gesignet. Fiir die Klemme ist ein Abstand von 96,52 mm hinter dem
Tisch erforderlich. Wenn Ihr Tisch eine groBere Stirke aufweist, fahren Sie mit Schritt 1A fort. Wenn Ihr Tisch nah an einer Wand steht und nur
wenig Platz verfiigbar ist, (6,35 mm bis 96,4 mm), fahren Sie mit Schritt 1B fort. Trifft beides nicht zv, fahren Sie mit Schritt 1C fort.

o Eswerden zwei Personen bendtigt, um die Grundplatte und die Arbeitstliiche (6) aus der Verpackung zu heben.
o Lasen Sie eine Schraube an der Klemme, und entfernen Sie die andere Schraube mit dem 4 mm-Innensechskantschlissel (K).
e Schiehen Sie die Klemme ab, um die Ausrichtung zu @indern. Schieben Sie sie gemif Bild C wieder zuriick.

o Setzen Sie die Schraube wieder ein und ziehen Sie fest, und ziehen Sie auch die andere Schraube fest. Stellen Sie sicher, dass beide Schrauben
festgezogen sind. Fahren Sie mit Schritt 1C fort.

SCHRITT 1B

Installation der Klemme bei eingeschriinkten Platzverhlinissen

o Eswerden zwei Personen bendtigt, um die Grundplatte und die Arbeitstliiche (6) aus der Verpackung zu heben.

o Enifernen Sie die Klemme mit einem 4 mm-Innensechskantschliissel (K).

* Positionieren Sie die Klemme auf der Riickseite des Tisches, und befestigen Sie die Klemme auf der Unterseite des Tisches. Fahren Sie mit Schritt 1C fort.

21



SCHRITT 1€

Auspacken und Bestimmen der Anfangssitzposition

*  Es werden zwei Personen bendtigt, um die Grundplatte und die Arbeitstliche (6) aus der Verpackung zu heben.
o Schiehen Sie die Grundplatte und die Arbeitstléiche (6) auf den Tisch.

* Bestimmen Sie lhre bevorzugte Anfangssitzposition.
Hinweis: Wenn sich Ihre bevorzugte Sitzposition an der Tischmitte befindet, wahlen Sie eine Anfangsposition abseits der Mitte (Bild D).

SCHRITT 2

Klemmvorrichtung
o Setzen Sie zwei M8-Schrauben (L) in die Klemme ein.

* Positionieren Sie die Spannschiene (H) auf den M8-Schrauben
(L). Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Spitzen der Schrauben genau
an den Lochern in der Spannschiene (H) ausgerichtet sind.

o TZichen Sie die M8 mm-Schrauben (L) mit dem
6 mm-Innensechskantschlissel (J) fest, bis die Spannschiene
(H) am Tisch befestigt ist.

SCHRITT 3
Anheben der Sitz-Steh-Workstation

e Entfernen Sie den Kabelbinder vom Hebel auf der rechten Seite der Ablage.
o Befitigen Sie den Hebel, und heben Sie die Sitz-Steh-Workstation an.

e (Optional) Wenn Sie den Hebel an der linken Seite der Ablage bevorzugen sollien, entfernen Sie die (2) M6 x 10 mm-Schrauben, mit denen der
Griff befestigt ist, mit dem 4 mm-Innensechskantschliissel (K). Bringen Sie den Hebel an der linken Seite an.

==L

22

SCHRITT 4A

Befestigen des Monitorarms

* Montieren Sie den Monitorpfosten (2), indem Sie ihn in die vorbereitete Aussparung auf der Ablage setzen und eine M10-Schraube (D) mit
Federring (A) durch die Unterseite der Ablage einsetzen.

o Tichen Sie die M10-Schraube (D) mit einem 8 mm-Sechskantschliissel (E) fest.
o Betitigen Sie den Hebel, und senken Sie die Arbeitsfliiche auf den Tisch ab.

SCHRITT 48

Befestigen des Monitorarms

* Bringen Sie das Anschlussteil (4) an den Monitorpfosten an, und ziehen Sie es mit einem Kreuzschlitzschraubendreher fest, wenn die gewiinschte
Hahe erreicht ist (Bild A).

o Schighen Sie VESA-Halterung auf den Monitorpfosten (2), und ziehen Sie sie iber den Drehknopf auf der Riickseite fest (Bilder B/C).
o Setzen Sie eine Kappe auf dos obere Ende des Pfostens auf, und befestigen Sie sie mit einer M4-Schraube (B) und einem 4 mm-Innensechskantschliissel (C).

¢ (1L

Einzelmonitorarm

SCHRITT 5
Anbringen des/der Monitor(e)

o Bringen Sie Ihre(n) Monitor(e) an der VESA-Halterung an, indem Sie je nach
Monitor, die im Lieferumfang enthaltenen Kreuzschlitzschrauben M5 x 12 mm (F)
oder M4 x 12 mm (G) verwenden.

23



24

SCHRITT 6 (Optional)
Anpassen der Ablagenhthe
o Akiivieren Sie den Hebel, und bewegen Sie die Einheit in die gewiinschte Ausgangssitzposition (Bild A).

o Die Arbeitsfliiche ist so gebaut, dass sie biindig aufliegen sollte, bei einigen Konfigurationen kann es jedoch sein, dass die Ecken etwas hochstehen
(Bild B). Fishren Sie in diesen Fillen die folgenden Schritte aus:

* Bestimmen Sie, ob sich die linke oder rechte Seite anhebt.

Betiitigen Sie den Hebel, und heben Sie die Workstation an.

Lisen Sie auf der der angehobenen Seite gegeniberliegenden Seite die (2) M6-Muttern an der Unterseite der Ablage mit dem 10 mm-Maulschlissel (1).
Lighen Sie auf der gleichen Seite die M4-Einstellschraube (Bild D) mit dem 4 mm-Innensechskantschliissel (K) fest, bis die Arbeitsfldche biindig ist.
Lighen Sie die beiden M6-Muttern wieder fest.

Senken Sie die Arbeitsfldiche wieder in die Anfangssitzposition ab. Wenn die Einstellung noch nicht stimmt, wiederholen Sie die oben genannten
Schritte, bis die Bundigkeit erreicht ist.

SCHRITT 7

Kabelmanagement

o Stellen Sie sicher dass die Workstation auf die hdchste
Position eingestellt ist.

* Fiihren Sie die Kabel der Tastatur und der Maus durch die
Offnungen in der Arbeitsfléche.

e Fithren Sie die Monitorkabel am Pfosten entlang, und
hefestigen Sie sie mit der enthaltenen Kabelschelle (5).

o Fijhren Sie die Monitorkabel weiter durch den Kabelirichter
auf der Riickseite der Ablage.

e Fithren Sie alle Kabel unter der Ablage zusommen, und
fiihren Sie sie durch den Arm zur Grundplatte.

e Achten Sie auf die richtigen Kabellingen fiir den gewiinschten
Bewegungsradius.

SCHRITT 8
Anpassen der Spannung

o Mit der anpassbaren Spannung kénnen Sie lhre Sitz-Steh-Workstation
mishelos heben und senken. Beginnen Sie, indem Sie die Sitz-Steh-Workstation
mit allen Geriiten und Zubehdrteilen in die héchst magliche Position heben.

o Die Lotus RT Sitz-Steh-Workstation wird mit der geringsten Spannung
ausgeliefert. Drehen Sie die Schraube auf der Riickseite der Grundplatte mit
dem 6 mm-Innensechskantschliissel gegen den Uhrzeigersinn (J), um hohere
Gewichte auszugleichen. Als Richtlinie sind etwa zehn halbe Drehungen fiir
eine Konfiguration mit einem Monitor und 25 halbe Drehungen fir eine
Konfiguration mit zwei Monitoren erforderlich. Die genave Anzahl der
Umdrehungen hiingt von lhrem persénlichen Empfinden ab. Sobald die Lotus
RT richtig angepasst ist, sollte sie sich mihelos heben und senken lassen.

EMPFOHLENE VERWENDUNG

Beginnen Sie, indem Sie pro Stunde 15 Minuten im Stehen arbeiten. Passen Sie die Daver an hr Wohlgefiihl an.

5-JAHRIGE BESCHRANKTE GARANTIE FUR DIE FELLOWES LOTUS™ RT SITZ- /STEH-WORKSTATION

Fellowes, Inc. (das ,Unternehmen”) garantiert fir die Daver von fiinf (5) Jahren ab dem urspriinglichen Kaufdatum des Produkis, dass dieses frei von Material- und
Herstellungsfehlern ist. Sollie ein solcher Fehler wihrend des Garantiezeitraums aufireten, sorgt das Unternehmen (in seinem alleinigen Ermessen) entweder fir die
Reparatur oder den Ersatz des fehlerhaften Produkis ohne Berechnung von Arbeits- oder Materialkosten, oder es erstattet den Kaufpreis zuriick.

Diese Garantie gilt nur fiir den ersten Kaufer, der das Produkt im Einzelhandel erwirbt. Ausgeschlossen von der Garantie sind Forderungen, die auf unsachgemifien
Gebrauch, die Missachtung von Installations- und Gebrauchsanweisungen, Nachlissigkeit, die Verwendung nicht zugelassener Zusatzgeriite, kommerzielle Nutzung, den
Betrieb bei Strom- oder Spannungshedingungen auBerhalb der Spezifikation oder unerlaubte Wartung wiihrend des Garantiezeitraums, auBerhalb der vorliegenden

Garantiebedingungen, zuriickzufishren sind.

DIE DAUER ETWAIGER STILLSCHWEIGENDER GARANTIEN, UNTER ANDEREM DIE DER MARKTTAUGLICHKEIT ODER EIGNUNG FUR EINEN BESTIMMTEN ZWECK, IST
AUSDRUCKLICH AUF DIE DAUER DER BEGRENZTEN GARANTIE BESCHRANKT.

SOWEIT GESETZLICH NICHT ANDERS VORGESCHRIEBEN, BESTEHT DIE EINZIGE ABHILFEMASSNAHME DES KUNDEN BEI EINTRETEN DES GARANTIEFALLS ODER
BERUCKSICHTIGUNG ANDERER STILLSCHWEIGENDER GARANTIEN ODER VERPFLICHTUNGEN, DIE SICH GESETZLICH ODER ANDERWEITIG ERGEBEN, WIE IN DIESER
GARANTIEERKLARUNG BESCHRIEBEN, MAXIMAL IN DER REPARATUR, IM ERSATZ ODER IN DER KAUFPREISERSTATTUNG, WOBEI DIE WAHL DER ABHILFE IM ALLEINGEN
ERMESSEN DES UNTERNEHMENS LIEGT.

DAS UNTERNEHMEN, SEINE TOCHTERGESELLSCHAFTEN, NIEDERLASSUNGEN, ZUGEHORIGEN ENTITATEN, HANDLER ODER DEREN JEWEILIGE BEAUFTRAGTE, DIREKTOREN,
MITARBEITER ODER DIE PERSONEN, FUR DIE SIE GESETZLICH VERANTWORTLICH SIND, HAFTEN IN KEINEM FALL FUR FOLGESCHADEN ODER BEILAUFIGE SCHADEN, DIE
SICH IM ZUSAMMENHANG MIT DEM PRODUKT ERGEBEN KONNTEN. DAS UNTERNEHMEN UND DIE GENANNTEN ANDEREN PARTEIEN UBERNEHMEN KEINE VERPFLICHTUNG
ODER HAFTUNG AUSSERHALB DER HIERIN GEREGELTEN BESTIMMUNGEN, UND BERECHTIGEN AUCH KEINEN VERTRETER ODER SONSTIGE PERSONEN ZUR UBERNAHME
EINER SOLCHEN VERPFLICHTUNG ODER HAFTUNG.

Daver, Bedingungen und Konditionen dieser Garantie gelten weltweit, aufler lokale Gesetze schreiben andere Begrenzungen, Einschriinkungen oder Konditionen vor.
Nur fiir Australien:

Unsere Waren werden mit Garantie geliefert, die unter dem australischen Verbrauchergeseiz nicht ausgeschlossen werden kann. Sie haben Anspruch auf Ersatz oder
Erstattung bei groBeren Fehlern und auf Schadensersatz bei jedem anderen, unter normuﬂen Bedingungen vorhersehbaren Verlust oder Schaden. Sie haben auch Anspruch
auf Reparatur oder Ersatz der Ware, falls diese keine unnel!lmbure Qualitiit aufweist und es sich bei gem Fehler um keinen groBeren Fehler handelt. Die Leistungen im
Rahmen der Garantie von Fellowes gelten zusiitzlich zu anderen Rechten und Rechtsmitteln im Rahmen von Gesetzen zum Produkt.

25



26

ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA /AVVERTENZE

ITALIANO

Postazione di lavoro Sit-Stand Lotus™ RT

Per evitare lesioni personali o danni al prodotto, accertarsi che la postazione sia fissata saldamente alla scrivania/al tavolo prima di utilizzarla.

AVVERTENZA: PUNTO A RISCHIO! NON POSIZIONARE LE MANI O ALTRI OGGETTI SOTTO LA PIATTAFORMA 0 IL

BRACCIO DURANTE L'UTILIZZO, IN QUANTO SI POTREBBERO CAUSARE LESIONI GRAVI.

AVVERTENZA: NON SUPERARE LA CAPACITA DI PESO MASSIMA INDICATA, IN QUANTO SI POTREBBERQ

CAUSARE LESIONI GRAVI 0 IL DANNEGGIAMENTO DEI PRODOTTI.
ATTENZIONE: RISCHIO DI SOLLEVAMENTO! SONO NECESSARIE DUE PERSONE PER SPOSTARE LA POSTAZIONE DI

LAVORO, IN QUANTO SI POTREBBERQ CAUSARE LESIONI GRAVI O IL DANNEGGIAMENTO DEI PRODOTTI.

Accertarsi che la lunghezza dei cavi sia sufficiente e seguire le relative istruzioni di sistemazione presenti nel
manuale. Lo mancata osservanza delle istruzioni pud causare danni all'attrezzatura o lesioni personali.

NON regolare la resistenza fino a quando tutta I'atirezzatura e gli accessori non sono stati posizionati sulla

postazione di lavoro.
NON poggiarsi sulla piattaforma per tatiera.

Compatibile solo con il kit per braccio del monitor Fellowes per Lotus.

Verificare che la scrivania o lo superficie di montaggio sia in piano e possa sostenere il peso combinato della

postazione di lavoro e degli accessori.

Rimuovere tutta |'attrezzatura e gli accessori dalla postazione di lavoro prima di spostarla.
Da non utilizzare su superfici in vetro. Spessore massimo scrivania: 76 mm (3") / Spessore minimo dell

scrivania 19 mm (%")

Componenti del braccio per il monitor

]
2
3
4
5

(appuccio x1

Palo x1

Gruppo VESA x1
Elemento di fissaggio x1
Fermacavi x1

Minuteria

A

B
(
D
E
F

Rondella di sicurezza diametro 16 mm,
10,5x 2,5 mm x1

Vite ad esagono incassato M4 x 10 mm x1
Chiave a brugola da 4 mm x1

Vite ad esagono incassato M10 x 2,5 x1
(hiave esagonale a L da 8 mm x1

Viti  testa troncoconica Phillips M5 x
12 mm x4 (installazione singola),
8 (installazione doppia)

Viti a testa troncoconica Phillips M4 x
12 mm x4 (installazione singola),
8 (installazione doppia)

< 5 libbre
<297 kg

< 30 libbre

<1361 kg \

CONTENUTO (continua)

Componenti Sit-Stand Altri utensili necessari
6  Base + superficie di lavoro x1 Cacciavite a stella

Minuteria

H  Piastra di supporto del morsetto x1 6 [,
Chiave da 10 mm x1

Chiave a brugola da 6 mm x1
Chiave a brugola da 4 mm x1

Vite ad esagono incassato da
65 mm di lunghezza filettatura
M8 x 1,25 mm x2

ASSEMBLAGGIO
FASE 1A

Installazione del morsetto su tavoli molto spessi

* |l morsetto & pre-assemblato per adattarsi a tavoli con uno spessore di 41,27 mm (1 5/8") e richiede uno spazio libero di 96,52 (3 13/16") mm
sul retro della scrivania. Se il tavolo da utilizzare & it spesso, proseguire con la Fase TA. Se il tavolo & vicino a una parete e lo spazio disponibile &
limitato, tra i 6,35 mm e i 96,4 mm (frai1/4" e i3 13/16"), passare alla Fase 1B. Se non si verifica nessuno di questi casi, passare alla Fase 1C.

* Sollevare, in due, la base e la superficie di lavoro (6) per toglierle dalla confezione.
e Sul morsetto, allentare una vite e rimuovere |'alira con la chiave a brugola da 4 mm (K).

— = — —

* Togliere il morsetto per cambiarne |'orientamento. Rimontarla come mostrato nell immagine C.
o Fissare nuovamente lu vite rimossa e serrare |'alira. Accertarsi che entrambi siano ben serrate. Passare alla Fase 1C.

K

FASE 1B
Installazione del morsetto in spazi limitati
o Sollevare, in due, lo base e lu superficie di lavoro (6) per toglierle dalla confezione.
e Rimuovere il morsetto utilizzando la chiave a brugola da 4 mm (K).
®  (ollocarla sul retro della scrivania e reinstallare il morsetto sotto la scrivania Passare alla Fase 1C.

B C D

[0 LU | e —
\
— —
| —A 7 —A \

27



28

FASE 1€ FASE 4A

Apertura della confezione e determinazione dell posizione di installazione Fissaggio del braccio per il monitor
*  Sollevare, in due, la base e la superficie di lavoro (6) per toglierle dalla confezione. o Installare il palo del monitor (2) collocandolo nell'apposito foro sulla piattaforma e inserire la vite M10 (D) con la rondella di fissaggio (A) nella
parte inferiore della piattaforma.

e Portare la base e la superficie di lavoro (6) sul tavolo.
e Serrare la vite M10 (D) con la brugola a L da 8 mm (E).

e Determinare lu posizione di installazione preferita.
Nota: se lu posizione preferita & il centro del tavolo, & necessario che la posizione iniziale sia decentrata rispetto al centro esatto (immagine D). e Azionare la leva e abbassare la superficie di lavoro sulla serivania.

FASE 2

Morsetto

FASE 4B

Fissaggio del braccio per il monitor

*  Montare I'elemento di fissaggio (4) al palo del monitor e serrarlo all'altezza desiderata, usando un cacciavite a stella (immagine A).
* Innestare il gruppo VESA sul palo del monitor (2) e fissarlo tramite lo manopola sul refro (immagini B/C).

® Inserire il cappuccio sulla cima del palo e fissarlo con la vite M4 (B) e la chiave a brugola da 4 mm (C).

® Inserire 2 viti M8 (L) nel morsetto.

* (ollocare lu piastra di supporto del morsetto (H) sopra le viti
M8 (L). Accertarsi che la punta delle viti sia allineata i fori
sulla piostra di supporto del morsetto (H).

e Serrare le viti M8 (L) con la chiave a brugola da 6 mm (J)
fino ad assicurare la piostra di supporto del morsetto (H) alla
scrivania.

1/8/C

FASE 3

Sollevamento del Sit-Stand
e Rimuovere la foscetta di bloccaggio dalla leva, sul lato destro della piattaforma. Braccio per monitor singalo

o Sollevare il Sit-Stand azionando la leva.

®  (Opzionale) Se si desidera avere la leva sul luto sinistro della piattaforma rimuovere i bulloni (2) M6 x 10 mm che fissano la maniglia con la chiave
a brugola da 4 mm (K). Fissarla sul lato sinistro.

L =
[

FASE 5

Fissaggio del/i monitor

o Fissare il/i monitor al gruppo VESA con le viti a testa troncoconica Phillips M5 x
12.mm (F) o M4 x 12 mm (G), in base ol monitor.

29



FASE 6 (opzionale) FASE 8

Regolazione del livello della piatiaforma Regolazione della resistenza

o Attivare la leva e portare I"'unita nella posizione desiderata (immqgine A). ® |La resistenza regolubi|e rende plﬂ facile sollevare e abbassare il Sit-Stand.
Iniziare sollevando il Sit-Stand, portandolo nella posizione piv alta, con tutti

o La superficie di lavoro deve essere montata perfetiamente piana, anche se in alcuni casi uno degli angoli potrebbe risultare pib sollevato rispetto HETTE STIRTE o : >
i dispositivi e gli accessori git collocati sulla superficie di lavoro.

all'altro (immagine B). Per effettuare la regolazione, sequire le fasi sotto riportate:

o Determinare Fangolo shilancito Lotus RT viene fornito gid regolato sul livello di resistenza minimo. Ruotare

il dado sul retro della base in senso antiorario usando la chiave a brugola da

o Azionare la leva e sollevare la superficie di lavoro. L, R .
P 6 mm (J) per spostare i pesi maggiori. Come linea di massima, circa 10 mezzi

* Sul lato opposto rispetto a quello sollevato, allentare i dadi (2) M6 sotto la piattaforma con la chiave da 10 mm (1). giri consentono di spostare le installazioni con un solo monitor, mentre
® Sullo stesso lato, serrare la vite di regolazione M4 (immagine D) con la chiave a brugola da 4 mm (K), fino ol livellamento della superficie di lavoro. 25 mezzi giri quelle con due monitor. Il numero esatto di rotazioni dipende
e Serrare nuovamente i due dadi M6. dalla disposizione personale desiderata. Una volta regolata la postazione Lotus |
o Abbassare la superficie di lavoro per riportarla in posizione. Se la posizione non & ancora quella desiderata, ripetere i punti di cui sopra per RI in maniera adeguato, sord semplice alzarla e abbassarla senza difficolf.
raggiungere il perfetto livellamento. UTILIZZO CONSIGLATO
A Iniziate restando in piedi per 15 minuti ogni ora. Regolate la postazione sulla base delle vostre preferenze.
15 45
(

GARANZIA DI 5 ANNI LIMITATA PER STAZIONE DI LAVORO FELLOWES LOTUS™ RT SIT-STAND

Fellowes, Inc. (I"“Azienda”) garantisce che il prodotto & esente da difetti materiali e di manodopera per un periodo di cinque (5) anni dalla data di acquisto originale
del prodotto. Nel caso in cui dovessero presentarsi difetti durante il periodo di garanzia, I'Azienda (a propria discrezione) provvedera a riparare o sosfituire il prodotto
difettoso senza spese di manutenzione o di parti di ricambio, oppure rimborserd il prezzo di acquisto.

La presente garanzia si applica esclusivamente all acquirente originario e non copre le richieste per danni causati da un uso non corretto, inosservanza delle istruzioni di
installazione e ufilizzo, rascuratezza, utilizzo di accessori non autorizzati, uso commerciale, utilizzo con fensione o corrente diversa da quella specificata sul prodotto o
manutenzione non autorizzata durante il periodo di garanzia, in condizioni altrimenti coperte dalla garanzia.

LA DURATA DELLE GARANZIE IMPLICITE, INCLUSE MA NON LIMITATE A GARANZIE IMPLICITE DI COMMERCIABILITA O IDONEITA PER UNO SCOPO PARTICOLARE,
E ESPRESSAMENTE LIMITATA ALLA DURATA DELLA PRESENTE GARANZIA LIMITATA.

SALVO DISPOSIZIONI DELLA LEGGE IN VIGORE, L'UNICO RIMEDIO PER IL CLIENTE, IN CASO DI VIOLAZIONE DI QUESTA GARANZIA O DI ALTRE GARANZIE IMPLICITE O DI
ALTRI OBBLIGHI DERIVANTI A NORMA DI LEGGE O IN ALTRO MODO, SARA LIMITATO COME QUI SPECIFICATO ALLA RIPARAZIONE, SOSTITUZIONE O RIMBORSO DEL PREZZ0
DI ACQUISTO, AD ESCLUSIVA DISCREZIONE DELLA SOCIETA.

IN NESSUN CASO L'AZIENDA, LE SUE AZIENDE AFFILIATE, FILIALI, ENTITA CORRELATE, RIVENDITORI O | RISPETTIVI COLLABORATORI, DIRETTORI O DIPENDENTI O LE
PERSONE PER LE QUALI SONO RESPONSABILI PER LEGGE, POTRANNO ESSERE RITENUTI RESPONSABILI DI QUALSIASI DANNO CONSEQUENZIALE O ACCIDENTALE SUBITO IN
RELAZIONE AL PRODOTTO. L'AZIENDA E LE ALTRE PARTI NON $I ASSUMONO O AUTORIZZANO RAPPRESENTANTI O ALTRE PERSONE AD ASSUMERSI PER NESSUNO DI LORO
0BBLIGHI O RESPONSABILITA DIVERSE DA QUANTO ESPRESSAMENTE INDICATO NEL PRESENTE DOCUMENTO.

La durata, i termini e le condizioni della presente garanzia sono validi a livello mondiale, ad eccezione dei luoghi in cui, in base alla legislazione vigente, siano previste
limitazioni, restrizioni o condizioni diverse.

Solo per i residenti in Australio:

I nostri prodotti sono accompagnati da garanzie che non possono essere escluse in base alla legge per i consumatori australiani. Il cliente ha diritto a una sosfituzione o
un rimborso in caso di guasto di grave enfitd e a risarcimento per eventuali altri danni o perdite ragionevolmente prevedibili. Inolire, il cliente ha diritto alla riparazione
del prodotto o alla sua sostituzione se il prodotto stesso non risulta di qualita accettabile e il guasto non risulta di grave entitd. | benefici offerti dalla Garanzia Fellowes si
aggiungono agli altri diritti e rimedi previsti dalla legislazione pertinente al prodotto.

FASE 7

Ordinamento dei cavi

o Accertarsi che la postazione di lavoro si trovi nella posizione
pii elevata.

* Far scorrere i cavi della tastiera e del mouse attraverso
|"apertura nella superficie di lavoro.

® Far scorrere i cavi del monitor lungo il palo e fissarli con il
fermacavi in dotazione (5).

o (ontinuare a far scorrere i cavi del monitor all'interno
dell'apposita guida sul retro della piattaforma.

® Riunire futti i cavi sotto la piattaforma e portarli verso lo
hase, attraverso il braccio.

o Accertarsi di aver cavi abbastanza lunghi da consentire una
sufficiente libertd di movimento.

31



VERVOLG INHOUD
NEDERI-ANDS Zit-sta-onderdelen Verder henodigde

Lotus™ RT Zit/sta-werkstation 6 Vet + Werkoppervlok x1  gereedschappen
Phillips-schroevendraaier
VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES / WAARSCHUWINGEN: Hardware b
H  Steunploat van de klem x1 [,
Controleer of de zit/sta-arm stevig aan het bureaublad of de tafel is bevestigd voordat u deze in gebruik neemt, ter |10 mm moersleutel x]
voorkoming van letsel of schade aan het product. J 6 mm-inbussleutel x1
o WAARSCHUWING: AFKNELRISICO! PLAATS GEEN HANDEN OF ANDERE OBJECTEN ONDER HET PLATFORM OF D f 3{""2"]'"2!’5”5;]';”"" xl

ARM TIJDENS VERPLAATSING. ER KAN ERNSTIG LETSEL ONTSTAAN. <13,61 kg

o WAARSCHUWING: ZORG ERVOOR DAT HET MAXIMUMGEWICHT NIET WORDT OVERSCHREDEN.
OVERSCHRIJDING KAN ERNSTIG LETSEL OF SCHADE AAN EIGENDOMMEN TOT GEVOLG HEBBEN.

schroefdraad, 65 mm
lange inbusschroef x2

o PAS OP: RISICO BIJ TILLEN! ER ZIJN TWEE MENSEN NODIG OM HET WERKSTATION TE VERPLAATSEN. ASSEMBLAGE
OVERSCHRIJDING KAN ERNSTIG LETSEL OF SCHADE AAN EIGENDOMMEN TOT GEVOLG HEBBEN.
®  Torg ervoor dat de kabels lang genoeg zijn en houd v aan de kabelgeleidingsinsirucies in deze handleiding. STAP 1A

Het niet volgen van deze insfructies kan schade aan de apparatuur of letsel ot gevolg hebben. <271 kg
®  Pas de spanningsinstelling NIET aan tot alle apparatuur en accessoires op het werkstation zijn geplaatst.
o LEUN NIET op het toetsenbordplatform.
®  Alleen compatibel met de Fellowes monitorarm-set voor Lotus.

®  Torg ervoor dat het bureau of het montageoppervlak waterpas is en dat het stevig genoeg is om het
gecombineerde gewicht van het werkstation en de accessoires fe ondersteunen. _ - _
* Verwijder alle apparatuur en accessoires van het werkstation alvorens het te verplaatsen. *  Gebruik 2 mensen om het voetstuk en werkoppervlak (6) uit de doos te tillen

. Eief geﬁh(iik'] o gebruik op glazen opperviakken. Maximumdikte bureaublad: 76 mm / Minimumdikte * Gebruik de 4 mm-inbussleutel (K) om een van de schroeven op de klem los te draaien en de andere te verwijderen
ureaunia mm

Installeren klem bij dikkere tafels

® De klem is bij levering gemonteerd voor tafels die 41,27 mm dik zijn. Er is achter de tafel 96,52 mm vrije rvimte nodig. Als uw tafel dikker is,
gaat u door met stap TA. Als uw tafel dicht bij een muur staat en er niet veel ruimte is (6,35 mm tot 96,4 mm) gaat u door naar stap 1B. Als
geen van beide van toepassing is, gaat u door naar stap 1C.

o Schuif de klemplaat los zodat u deze andersom kunt plaatsen. Schuif hem terug zoals weergegeven in afbeelding C
* Breng de ene schroef weer aan en draai de andere vast. Zorg ervoor dat ze allebei stevig vastzitten. Ga door naar stap 1€

Onderdelen monitorarm ]
Kap xI

'l A =

2 Stoander x1 B B @ F
3 VESA-montagestuk x1 3

4 Hulpstuk x1 (

5 Kabelclip x1

Hardware
A 10,5x 2.5 mm, 16 mm buitendiameter 2 [@_ 5 STAP 1B

borgring x1 De klem installeren terwijl er weinig ruimte is

M4 x 10 mm-inbusbouten x] * Gebruik 2 mensen om voetstuk en werkoppervlak (6) it de doos te fillen
4 mm-inbussleutel x1

B
(
D M10x 2,5 inbushouten x1
E
F

o Verwijder de klem met de 4 mm-inbussleutel (K)
* Plaats de klem aan de achterkant van het bureau en installeer hem opnieuw onder het bureau. Ga door naar stap 1C

/ijd%/\ B —
- =

8 mm L-vormige inbussleutel x1
Phillips-panschroeven M5 x 12 mm x4

(Enkel), 8 (Dubbel)

G Phillips-panschrogven M4 x 12 mm x4 5
(Enkel), 8 (Dubbel)

D§ F

33



34

STAP 1C

Verwiider een en ander uit de doos en hepaal de basis-zitpositie
®  Gebruik 2 mensen om voetstuk en werkoppervlak (6) vit de doos te tillen
o Schuif voet en werkoppervlak (6) op de tafel

*  Bepaal uw gewenste basis-zitpositie
Opmerking: Als uw gewenste zitpositie in het midden van de tafel s, kiest u een startpositie die iefs verschoven is ten opzichte van het midden (afheelding D)

D

STAP 2

Klem
o Plaats twee M8-schroeven (L) in de klem

*  Plaats de steunplaat van de klem (H) boven op de M8-schroeven
(L). Zorg ervoor dat de fip van de schroeven in één lijn ligt
met de gaten in de steunplaat van de klem (H)

®  Draai de M8-schroeven (L) aan met de 6 mm-inbussleutel (J)
tot de steunplaat van de klem (H) tegen het bureau vostzit

STAP 3

Breng de zit/sta-installatie omhoog
o Verwijder de kabelbinder van de hendel aan de rechterkant van het platform
®  Gebruik de hendel en breng de zit/sto-installatie omhoog

o (Optioneel) Als u de hendel aan de linkerkant van het platform wilt, dient u de 4 mm-inbussleutel (K) te gebruiken om de (2) M6 x 10 mm-houten
te verwijderen die de hendel vasthouden. Bevestig deze aan de linkerkant

A r L B K '\
/ A

STAP 4A
Bevestig de monitorarm

* Installeer de monitorstaander (2) door deze in de vitsparing op het platform te plaatsen en de M10-schroef (D) met borgring (A) door de onderkant
van het platform fe steken

*  Draai de M10-schroef (D) aan met 8 mm L-vormige inbussleutel (E)
o Gebruik de hendel en breng het werkoppervlak omlaag naar het bureau

STAP 4B
Bevestig de monitorarm

o Bevestig het montagestuk (4) aan de monitorstaander en zet deze vast met een Phillips-schroevendraaier zodra deze op de juiste hoogte zit
(afheelding A)

o Schuif het VESA-montagestuk op de monitorsiaander (2) een zet dit vast met de knop aan de achterkant (afbeeldingen B/C)
*  Plaats de kap op de top van de staander en zet deze vast met M4-schroef (B) en 4 mm-inbussleutel (C)

¢ [ 18/L

Monitor-arm voor één monitor Monitor-arm voor twee monitoren

STAP 5

De monitor(en) hevestigen

o Bevestig uw monitor(en) aan het VESA-montagestuk(ken) met de bijgeleverde
Phillips-panschrogven M5 x 12 mm (F) of M4 x 12 mm (G), afhankelijk van
uw monitor

35



36

STAP 6 (Optioneel)

Pas het niveau van het platform aan

o qcfiveer de hendel en verplaats de eenheid naar de gewenste hasis-zitpositie (afbeelding A)

o Het werkoppervlak is zo gemonteerd dat het waterpas is. Bij bepaalde setups kunnen hoeken echter omhoogkomen (afheelding B). Volg de

onderstaande stappen om dit aan te passen
o Bepaal of de linkerkant of de rechterkant omhoog komt

Gebruik de hendel en breng het werkopperviak omhoog

Maak aan de kant tegenover de hoger liggende kant de (2) M6-moeren aan de onderkant van het platform los met de 10 mm-moersleutel (1)

Draai aon dezelfde kant de M4-stelschroef aan (afbeelding D) met de 4AMM-inbussleutel (K) tot het werkoppervlak waterpas is
Draai de twee M6-moeren aan

Breng het werkoppervlak weer omloag naar de basis-zitpositie. Als een en ander nog steeds niet naar wens is, dient u de bovenstaande stappen
te herhalen

STAP 7
Kabelbeheer

Lorg ervoor dat het werkstation in de hoogste stand staat

Leid de kabels voor muis en toetsenbord door de gaten in
het werkoppervlak

Leid de monitorkabels via de staander omlaag en zet ze
vast met de meegeleverde kabelclip (5)

Leid de monitorkabels verder omlaag door de kabelkoker
aan de achterkant van het platform

Bundel alle kabels onder het platform en leid ze door de
arm naar de voet

Lorg ervoor dat de kabels voldoende speling hebben voor
het gewenste bewegingshereik

STAP 8

Aanpassen spanning

*  Aanpashare spanning zorgt ervoor dat er geen inspanning nodig is om uw zit-
sta-werkstation hoger of lager te zetten. Begin door de zit/sta-installtie in de
hoogste stand te zetten terwil alle bijbehoren op het werkstation zijn geplaatst.

*  De Lotus RTis hij verzending op de lichtste spanning ingesteld. Draai de bout aan
de achterkant van de voet tegen de klok in met de 6 mm-inbussleutel (J) om fe
compenseren voor zwaardere gewichten. Bij wize van richtlin: er zijn ongeveer
10 halve slagen nodig om te compenseren voor één enkele monitor en 25 halve
slagen voor twee monitoren. Het exacte aantal dracien is afhankelifk van uw

persoonlijke comfort. Zodra u de Lotus RT goed hebt ingesteld, zou het verhogen J
en verlagen hiervan zonder enige inspanning moeten verlopen.
AANBEVOLEN GEBRUIK
Sta in het begin 15 minuten van elk vur. Pos dit aan ol naar gelang wat voor u comfortabel is.
15 45

5 JAAR BEPERKTE GARANTIE FELLOWES LOTUS™ RT ZIT/STA-WERKSTATION

Fellowes, Inc (het "Bedrijf") garandeert dat dit product gedurende vijf (5) joar na de oorspronkelijke aankoopdatum van het product vrij bliift van materiaal- en
productiefouten. Als zich een dergelijk defect voordoet tijdens de garantieperiode, zal het Bedriif (volledig naar eigen inzicht) het defecte product repareren of vervangen,
zonder enige kosten voor onderhoud of onderdelen in rekening te brengen, of zal het Bedriif het aankoopbedrag terugbetalen.

Deze garantie is alleen van toepassing op de consument die het product oorspronkeliik koopt en biedt geen dekking voor claims die voortkomen uit verkeerd gebruik, het
niet volgen van instructies over installatie en gebruik, verwaarlozing, gebruik van niet-geautoriseerde accessoires, commercieel gebruik, gebruik bij een stroomsterkie of
voltage anders dan vermeld op het product, of ongeautoriseerd onderhoud gedurende de garantieperiode voor problemen die anders onder de garantie vallen.

DE DUUR VAN ALLE IMPLICIETE GARANTIES, INCLUSIEF MAAR NIET BEPERKT TOT ENIGE IMPLICIETE GARANTIES VAN VERKOOPBAARHEID OF GESCHIKTHEID VOOR EEN
BEPAALD DOEL, BLIJFT EXPLICIET BEPERKT TOT DE DUUR VAN DEZE BEPERKTE GARANTIE.

TENZIJ ANDERSZINS VEREIST ONDER HET TOEPASSELLJKE RECHT, IS HET EXCLUSIEVE VERHAAL VAN DE KLANT VOOR INBREUK OP DEZE GARANTIE OF ENIGE IMPLICIETE
GARANTIE OF VOOR ENIGE ANDERE VERPLICHTING DIE VOORTKOMT UIT DE WERKING VAN HET RECHT OF ANDERSZINS, BEPERKT ZOALS HIER UITEENGEZET TOT REPARATIE,
VERVANGING OF RESTITUTIE VAN DE AANKOOPPRIJS, DIT NAAR EIGEN INZICHT VAN HET BEDRIJF.

HET BEDRIJF, AAN HET BEDRIJF GELIEERDE BEDRIJVEN, DOCHTERONDERNEMINGEN, GERELATEERDE ENTITEITEN, WEDERVERKOPERS OF HUN RESPECTIEVE LEIDINGGEVENDEN,
DIRECTEUREN OF WERKNEMERS OF DIE PERSONEN WAARVOOR Z1J WETTELIIK VERANTWOORDELLJK ZLIN, ZLN IN GEEN GEVAL AANSPRAKELIJK VOOR GEVOLGSCHADE OF
INCIDENTELE SCHADE DIE IS GELEDEN IN VERBAND MET HET PRODUCT. HET BEDRIJF EN DEZE ANDERE PARTIJEN AANVAARDEN GEEN VERPLICHTING OF AANSPRAKELLJKHEID
ANDERS DAN EXPLICIET HIERIN UITEENGEZET, NOCH AUTORISEREN Z1J EEN VERTEGENWOORDIGER OF ANDERE PERSOON ERTOE DIT VOOR HEN TE AANVAARDEN.

De duur en voorwaarden van deze garantie zijn wereldwijd van kracht, behalve daar waar de plaatselijke wetgeving andere beperkingen of voorwaarden vereist.
Alleen voor inwonenden van Australié:

Onze producten worden gedekt door garanties die onder de Australische consumentenwetgeving niet kunnen worden uitgesloten. U hebt recht of vervanging of restitutie
in het geval van een significant defect of als compensatie voor eventuele andere redelijk voorzienbare verliezen of schade. U hebt tevens recht op reparatie of vervanging
van het product/de producten indien het/ze niet van aanvaardbare kwaliteit is/zijn en de storing niet van aanzienlijke aard is. De vergoedingen onder de Fellowes
Garantie zijn een aanvulling op overige rechten en maatregelen onder een wetgeving fen aanzien van het product.

37



38

SVENSKA

Lotus™ RT sitt-std-arbetsstation

SAKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER /VARNING

Se till att sitt/std-arbetsstationen dir fast forankrad vid skrivbordet/bordet innan du anvéinder den, for att forhindra att personer eller produkien skadas.

o VARNING: KLAMPUNKT! PLACERA EJ HANDER ELLER ANDRA FOREMAL UNDER PLATTFORMEN VID DRIFT.
ALLVARLIG SKADA KAN INTRAFFA.

o VARNING: OVERSKRID EJ DEN MAXIMALA VIKTKAPACITETEN. ALLVARLIG PERSONSKADA ELLER
MATERIALSKADA KAN UPPSTA

o FORSIKTIGHET: LYFTRISK! DET KRAVS TVA PERSONER FOR ATT FLYTTA ARBETSSTATIONEN. ALLVARLIG
PERSONSKADA ELLER MATERIALSKADA KAN UPPSTA

e Sefill att kablarna dir fillriickligt lnga och fol; instruktionerna fér hur man leder kablarna i denna
bruksanvisning. Underlétenhet att folja dessa instrukfioner kan leda till skada pa utrustning eller
personskada.

JUSTERA EJ spénningen forriin all utrustning och alla tillbehdr har placerats pa arbetsstationen.
LUTA DIG INTE mot tangentbordsplattformen.
Kompatibel endast med Fellowes skiirmarmpaket for Lotus.

Se fill att skrivbordet eller monteringsytan dr jtimn och kan stédja den kombinerade vikien av sitt/std-
arbetsstationen och tillbehdren.

Avliigsna all utrustning och alla tillbehér frén arbetsstationen innan du flyttar den.
* Bir ¢j anviinds med glasytor. Hogsta: skrivbordstjocklek: 76 mm / Minsta skrivbordstjocklek: 19 mm

Delar for bildskdrmsarmen |
1 lockxl -
2 Sting x] B
3 VESA-nggregat x1 3
4 Beslag x1 4

5 Sladdklimma x1

Hardvara

A Lashricka pd 10,5 x 2,5 mm och
ytterdiameter pd 16 mm x1

B Insexskruv pd M4 x 10 mm xI
C  Insexnyckel pd 4 mm x1

D Insexskruv pd M10 x 2,5 mm x1
E

F

"|"-sexkantnyckel pa 8 mm x1

Sainkskruv av stitirntyp pa M5 x 12 mm x4
(en bildskdrm), 8 (tva bildskérmar)

G Sankskruv av stjdrntyp pa M4 x 12 mm x4
(en bildskdrm), 8 (tva bildskdrmar) 3

INNEHALL FORTS.

Delar for sitt-std-
arbetsstationen
6 Bas + arbetsyta x1

Hardvara ] [,

Stodplatta for klgmman x1
Skiftnyckel pd 10 mm x1
Insexnyckel pé 6 mm x]
Insexnyckel pé 4 mm x]
Giinga pd M8 x 1,25 mm,
Liing insexskruv pa 65 mm x2

Andra nddviindiga verktyg
Kryssmejsel

—re<— =

STEG 1A

Installation med kliimma for tjocka bord

e Klgmman dr vid leverans anpassad for bord som dr 41,27 mm tjocka och kriver ett fritt utrymme pd 96,52 mm hakom skrivbordet. Om ditt
hord iir tjockare @in detta fortsdtter du med steg 1A. Om ditt skrivbord dir beliiget ndra en viigg och har begrdnsat utrymme, mellan 6,35 mm
och 96,4 mm, hoppar du ill steg 1B. Om ingetdera ir fallet hoppar du fill steg 1C.

* Tvd personer hor hitlpas dt for aft lyfta ut basen och arbetsytan (6) frdn kartongen

* Lossa en skruv pd kliimman och avidgsna den andra med hjdlp av insexnyckeln pa 4 mm (K)

* Skjut av kldmman for att indra orienteringen. Skjut pd klimman igen som visas i hild (

o Siitt tillbaka skruven och dra at den andra. Se fill att bada sitter ordentligt. Fortsdtt med steg 1

STEG 1B

Installation med kliimma for begriinsat utrymme

* Tvd personer hdr hitlpas at for aft lyfta ut basen och arbetsytan (6) fran kartongen

e Avldgsna klimman med hjilp av insexnyckeln pa 4 mm (K)

®  Placera pa skrivhordets baksida och dterinstallera kldmman under skrivhordet. Fortsditt med steg 1C

39



40

STEG 1€

Ta ut produkten frdn karfongen och bestdm hempositionen diir du ska sitta
* Tvd personer hor hitlpas t for aft lyfta ut basen och arbetsytan (6) fran kartongen
®  Skiut upp basen och arbetsytan (6) pd bordet.

e Bestiim hempositionen dair du ska sita
0BS! Om hempositionen dar du ska sitta ir i mitten av bordet bor du viilja en startposition som dr forskjuten i forhdllande till mitten (bild D)

STEG 4A

Siitt fast bildskdrmsarmen

* Installera bildskirmsstangen (2) genom att placera den i plattformens uiskdrning och sitta in M10-skruven (D) med ldsbricka (A) genom
plattformens undersida

®  Dra at M10-skruven (D) med hjelp av "L"-sexkantnyckeln pd 8 mm (E)

* Anviind spaken och stink ner arbetsytan fill skrivhordet

STEG 2

Klimma
o Siitt in tva M8-skruvar (L) i klimman

*  Placerastodplattan for kigmman (H) ovanpd M8-skruvarna (L).
Se ill aft toppen pd skruvarna ir i linje med hdlen pd
stodplattan for kigmman (H)

® Dra dt M8-skruvarna (L) med insexnyckeln pd 6 mm (J) tills
stodplattan for klimman (H) @r fast forankrad vid skrivhordet

STEG 3

Hoj sitt-std-arbetsstationen
e Avldgsna buntbandet frén spaken pd plattformens hégra sida
* Anviind spaken for att hoja sitt-std-arbetsstationen

e (Valritt) Om du vill ha spaken pé plattformens vénstra sida kan du avliigsna de (2) bultarna pa M6 x 10 mm som héller fost handtaget med
insexnyckeln pd 4 mm (K). Sedan siitter du fast den igen, men denna géng pd vénstra sidan

L =
[

STEG 4B

Stt fost bildskéirmsarmen

o Siitt fast beslaget (4) pa bildskéirmsstangen och dra dt med hiéilp av en kryssmejsel ndr Gnskad hdjd har uppndtts (bild A)
o Skjut in VESA-aggregatet i bildskiirmsstangen (2) och dra dt med hidlp av vredet pd baksidan (bilder B/C)

o Siitt pd locket pd toppen av stdngen och siikra den med hidilp av M4-skruven (B) och insexnyckeln pd 4 mm (C)

1/8/C

Arm for en skiirm

STEG 5

Anslut bildskiirm(ar)

o Anslut dinfa) bildskdrm(ar) till VESA-aggregatet med hiilp av de medfoljande
sinkskruvarna v stidntyp pé M5 x 12 mm (F) eller M4 x 12 mm (G), beroende
pd din bildskiirm.

L)



42

STEG 6 (VALFRITT)

Justera plattformens nivé
o Anviind spaken for att rora enheten fill ill hempositionen diir du vill sitta (bild A)

o Arhetsytan har monterats sa att den dr jimn. Dock kan kanterna vara upphiida i vissa konfigurationer (bild B). For att justera nivin foljer du
stegen nedan

* Bestim om den vinstra eller hgra sidan dr upphiid
e Anviind spaken for att hdja arbetsytan

Mittemot sidan som dr upphdjd, lossa pd de (2) M6-bultarna pd plattformens undersida med hidlp av skiftnyckeln pd 10 mm (1)

Pd samma sida, dra 6t Md-justeringsskruven (bild D) med hidlp av insexnyckeln pa 4 mm (K) tills arbetsstationen dr jimn

Dra dt de tvii M6-bultarna igen

Sink ner arbetsytan igen till hempositionen diir du ska sitta. Om den inte dir i Gnskat ldge upprepar du stegen ovan tills den ligger i jtimnhdjd

STEG 7
Kabelhantering

Se till att din arbetsstation @r hojd till det hgsta ldget

e led dina tangentbords- och muskablar genom hdlen i
arbetsytan

o Fir ner dina bildskdrmskablar [ings med stangen och klim
fast dem med den medféljande kigmman (5)

e Fortsiitt med att fora ner hildskirmskablarna genom
kabeltratten pa plattformens baksida

e Samla alla sloddar under plattformen och led dem genom
armen fram fill bosen

o Se fill att du lgmnar en ldmplig kabellangd som passar
avsett rorelseomfng

STEG 8

SPANNINGSJUSTERING

o Justerhar spiinning gor det enkelt aft hdjo och sinka din sitt/std-
arbetsstation. Borja med att hdja sitt-std-arbetsstationen till det hégsta liiget
medan all utrustning och alla tillbehér dr plocerade pa arbetsstationen.

o Vid frakt @r Lotus RT konfigurerad for det liittaste spnningslget. Vrid
bulten pd basens baksida moturs med hidilp av insexnyckeln pa 6 mm
(J) for att halansera tyngre vikter. Som riktlinje krdvs ca 10 halva varv
for att balansera en konfiguration med en enda bildskdrm, medan 25
halva varv krivs for en konfiguration med tvd bildskirmar. Det exakta
antalet varv beror pé din personliga komfort. Néir du har still in Lotus
RT pd riitt niva sa hor du kunna hoja och sinka den utan anstrdngning.

REKOMMENDERAD ANVANDNING

Brja med att sti 15 minuter varje fimme. Justera enligt vad som dr bekvamt for dig.

FELLOWES LOTUS™ RT SITT/STA-ARBETSSTATION MED 5 ARS BEGRANSAD GARANTI

Fellowes, Inc. ("Bolaget”) garanterar att denna produki dr fri fran fel i material och fillverkning som uppstr inom fem (5) ar frdn produkiens ursprungliga inkdpsdatum.
Om en sddan defekt uppkommer under garantiperioden si kommer Bolaget ait (efter eget gottfinnande) antingen reparera eller ersitta den defekta produkten utan
kostnad for service eller delar, eller dterbetala inkpspriset.

Garantin gller endast den ursprungliga inkdparen och téicker ej ansprak som uppstdr fill félid av missbruk, underlatenhet att félja instruktionerna vid installafion och
anvéindning, férsummelse, anviindning av ej godkdnda tillbehdr, kommersiell anvéndning, anviindning vid en strémstyrka eller spdnning som ej motsvarar den som
specificeras pd produkien, eller obehdrig service under garantiperioden pa villkor som i dvrigt tiicks av garanti.

LANGDEN PA EVENTUELLA UNDERFORSTADDA GARANTIER, DARIBLAND EVENTUELLA GARANTIER AVSEENDE MARKNADSFORBARHET ELLER LAMPLIGHET FOR ETT VISST
SYFTE, BEGRANSAS UTTRYCKLIGEN TILL VARAKTIGHETEN FOR DENNA BEGRANSADE GARANTI.

S/:!VID ANNAT EJ STIPULERAS | TII.I.AMPI.I_G LAG SKA KUNDENS EXKLUSIVA RATTSMEDEL F@R BROTT MOT DENNA GARANTI ELLER ANNAN UNDERFORSTADD GARANTI, ELLER
NAGON ANNAN SKYLDIGHET SOM HARROR FRAN LAG ELLER HAR ANNAN GRUND, BEGRANSAS, ENLIGT VAD SOM STIPULERAS HARI, TILL REPARATION, ERSATTNING ELLER
ATERBETALNING AV INKOPSPRISET EFTER FORETAGETS OMDOME.

FORETAGET, DESS FILIALER, DOTTERBOLAG, NARSTAENDE ENHETER, ATERFQRSAUARE, DERAS RESPEKTIVE TJANSTEMAN," DIREKTORER ELLER ANSTAI.I.DA, ELLER DE
PERSONER FOR VILKA DE ANSVARAR ENLIGT LAG, SKA UNDER INGA OMSTANDIGHETER HA ANSVARSSKYLDIGHET FOR FOLIDSKADOR ELLER OFORUTSEDDA SKADOR
SOM UPPSTAR | SAMBAND MED PRODUKTEN. FORETAGET OCH DESSA ANDRA PARTER ATAR SIG EJ, OCH GER INTE HELLER NAGON REPRESENTANT ELLER ANNAN PERSON
BEHORIGHET ATT ATA SIG, NAGON SKYLDIGHET ELLER NAGOT ANSVAR ANNAT AN VAD SOM UTTRYCKLIGEN STIPULERAS HARI.

Villkoren och varakfigheten for denna garanti gller dverallt utom diir lagstiftningen stéller andra begrinsningar eller villkor.

Enbart for konsumenter i Australien:

Vara varor kommer med garantier som inte kan uteslutas under ausiraliska konsumentlagar. Du har riitt till ersittningsprodukt eller dterbetalning vid storre fel och ill
kompensation for eventuella andra rimliga forluster eller skador. Du har dven riitt till att fa produkten reparerad eller uthytt om produkien inte dr av acceptabel kvalitet
och felet inte anses vara et storre fel. Formanerna under Fellowes garanti giller i tilligg till andra rittigheter och rittsliga dtgtirder forknippade med den héir produkten.

43



ZAWARTOSC - CIAG DALSZY

PO I-SKI Elementy stanowiska do pracyna  Inne wymagane narzedzia
Stanowisko robocze do pracy na siedzaco lub stojaco Lotus™ RT siedzaco lub stojaco Wkretak krzyzowy

6  Podstawa + powierzchnia robocza x1
INSTRUKCJE BEZPIECZENSTWA / OSTRZEZENIE . 6

Elementy mocujace [,
Aby zapobiec obrazeniom ciata lub uszkodzeniu produktu, nalezy sie upewnic, ze stanowisko do pracy na siedzaco lub stojaco zamocowano trwale do biurka/stotu. H  Podktadka do zacisku x1

[ Klucz 10 mmx1
e (STRZEZENIE: RYZYKO ZAKLESZCZENIA! PODCZAS EKSPLOATACI NIE WKEADAC RAK ANl PRZEDMIOTOW POD BLAT J' Kluczimbusowy 6 mm x1 =

NA KLAWIATURE LUB RAMIE. NIEPRZESTRZEGANIE TEGO ZALECENIA MOZE PROWADZIC DO POWAZNYCH OBRAZEN. K Klucz imbusowy 4 mm ]

*  OSTRZEZENIE: NIE PRZEKRACZAC MAKSYMALNEGO OKRESLONEGO OBCIAZENIA. NIEPRZESTRZEGANIE TEGO <301b L Sruba o dhugosci 65 mm zfbem

ZALECENIA MOZE PROWADZIC DO POWAZNYCH OBRAZEN LUB USZKODZENIA MIENIA.
®  PRZESTROGA: RYZYKO ZWIAZANE Z PODNOSZENIEM! STANOWISKO ROBOCZE POWINNY PRZENOSIC DWIE OSOBY.,

<13,61kg

walcowym z gwintem M8 x 1,25 mm x2

NIEPRZESTRZEGANIE TEGO ZALECENIA MOZE PROWADZIC DO POWAZNYCH OBRAZEN LUB USZKODZENIA MIENIA. M()NTAZ
®  Upewnicsig, ze wszystkie kable maja odpowiednia dtugosc, i postepowac zgodnie z zaleceniami dotyczacymi - < 5 |
uktadania kabli zawartymi w niniejszej instrukgji. Niezastosowanie sie do tych zalecen moze prowadzi¢ do KROK 1A

uszkodzenia sprzetu lub obrazen ciata. <227kg

®  NIE zmienia¢ ustawien oporu regulacji wysokosci, dopdki caty sprzet i wszystkie akcesoria nie zostang
umieszczone na stanowisku roboczym.

® NIE opierac sie na blacie na klawiature.
® Stanowisko jest kompatyhilne wyfacznie z zestawem ramienia do monitora firmy Fellowes do modelu Lotus.

®  Upewnic sig, ze hiurko lub powierzchnia montazowa s réwne i utrzymajq taczny ciezar stanowiska roboczego
i akcesoriow.

®  Przed przystapieniem do przenoszenia stanowiska roboczego usuna¢ z niego caty sprzet i wszystkie akcesoria. e Uzywajac klucza imbusowego 4 mm, odkrecic jedna Srube znajdujaca sie w zacisku, a druga wyjac (K).
®  Nie uzywac na szklanych blatach. Grubos¢ maksymalna biurka: 3" (76 mm) / Minimalna grubos¢ biurka %" (19 mm)

Montaz zacisku na grubszych blatach

e Jacisk jest wstepnie zmontowany tak, aby pasowat do blatow o grubosci 15/8" (41,27 mm) i wymaga 3 13/16" (96,52 mm) wolnej przestrzeni za
biurkiem. Jesli blat biurka jest grubszy, kontynuowac krok 1A. Jesli biurko znajduje sie blisko Sciany i przestrzen za nim jest ograniczona, 1/4" do
313/16" (6,35 mm do 96,4 mm), przejs¢ do kroku 1B. Jesli zadne z powyzszych nie ma zastosowania, przejs¢ do kroku 1C.

e Wyja¢ podstawe i powierzchnie robocza (6) z opakowania; powinny to rohi¢ dwie osoby.

e 7sunac zacisk, aby zmienic jego orientacje. Wsunac z powrotem, jak pokazano na rysunku C.
e Ponownie wkreci¢ wyjeta Srube i dokreci¢ druga. Upewnic sig, ze obie Sruby sa dobrze dokrecone. Przejs¢ do kroku 1C.

ZAWARTOSC

Elementy ramienia monitora
Tatyczka X1 A =

Drazek x1 ] B ® F
ZespGt VESA x1 3

Ogranicznik x1 (
Klips na przewdd x1

O T S O S

Elementy mocujace KROK 1B

o ] —
A Podktadka zabezpieczajaca 10,5 x tﬁ_ 5 o N .
2,5 mm, rozmiar zewnetrzny 16 mm x1 Montaz zacisku przy ograniczonej przestrzeni

Sruba z them walcowym M4 x 10 mm x1
Klucz imbusowy 4 mm x1

D Sruba zthem walcowym M10 x
2,5mmx1

*  Wyja¢ podstawe i powierzchnie robocza (6) z opakowania; powinny to rohi¢ dwie osoby.
e Uzywajac klucza imbusowego 4 mm, zdjac zacisk (K).

e Umiesci¢ zacisk z tytu biurka i ponownie go zamontowac pod blatem. Przejs¢ do kroku 1C.

E - Kluczimbusowy 8 mmx1 A = D g Fgx B D
F Sruby z them stozkowym $cietym (1L L)

Phillips M5x12 mm x4 (pojedyncze), B ¢ E - G X8 /; | T

8 (podwdjne) 3 i

G Sruby z them stozkowym Scietym
Phillips M4x12 mm x4 (pojedyncze),
8 (podwajne)

([an)
0
ﬁ

45



KROK 1C

Rozpakowac zestaw i ustali¢ pozycje siedzaca.

®  Wyjac podstawe i powierzchnie robocza (6) z opakowania; powinny to robi¢ dwie osoby.
® Nasunac podstawe i powierzchnie roboczg (6) na blat.

o Ustali¢ zadang pozycje siedzaca

Uwaga: Jesli zadang pozycja siedzaca jest pozycja posrodku blatu, nalezy wybrac potozenie wyjéciowe nieco oddalone od srodka blatu (rysunek D).

KROK 2

Zacisk

®  Wkreci¢ dwie sruby M8 (L) do zacisku

® Umiesci¢ podktadke do zacisku (H) nad $rubami M8 (L).
Upewnic sig, ze Sruby s3 ustawione w jednej linii z otworami
w podktadce do zacisku (H).

®  Dokrecic Sruby M8 (L) kluczem imbusowym 6 mm (J) tak, aby
podktadka do zacisku (H) byta przymocowana do blatu.

KROK 3

Podnoszenie stanowiska do pracy na siedzaco lub stojaco
®  7djac plastikowq zapinke z dZwigni po prawej stronie blatu na klawiature.

o Uzy¢ dZwigni, aby podnies¢ blat na klawiature.

® (Opcjonalnie) Jesli dZzwignia ma by¢ po lewej stronie blatu na klawiature, nalezy odkreci¢ (2) $ruby M6x10 mm mocujace uchwyt kluczem

imbusowym 4 mm (K). Ponownie przykrecic dZwignie po lewej stronie.

“ J- \
=

/ A

U I

46

KROK 4A

Mocowanie ramienia monitora

® Jamontowac drazek monitora (2) poprzez umieszczenie go w otworze blatu na klawiature i wkrecenie sruby M10 (D) z podktadkq zabezpieczajaca
(A) od spodniej strony blatu na klawiature.

®  Dokrecic $rube M10 (D), uzywajac klucza imbusowego 8 mm (E).

®  Uzy¢ dZwignii opusci¢ powierzchnie robocza do poziomu blatu.

KROK 4B

Mocowanie ramienia monitora

®  7amontowac ogranicznik (4) na drazku monitora i po umieszczeniu na zadanej wysokosci dokrecic, uzywajac wkretaka Phillips (rysunek A).
o Natozy¢ zesp6t VESA na drazek monitora (2) i dokrecic, uzywajac pokretta znajdujaceqo sie z tytu (obrazy B/C).

® oy otwor drazka zakryc zatyczka i dokrecic ja, uzywajac Sruby M4 (B) oraz klucza imbusowego 4 mm (C).

A B . — 1B/C
)= N

Wersja z ramieniem na jeden monitor

KROK 5

Mocowanie monitorow

®  Przymocowac monitor do zespotu VESA, korzystajac z dotaczonych Srub z them
stozkowym Scietym Phillips M5x12 mm (F) lub M4x12 mm (G), w zaleznodci od
rodzaju monitora.

47



48

KROK 6 (opcjonalny)

Regulacja poziomu blatu na klawiature

Uzy¢ dZzwigni i przesunac zestaw do Zadanego potozenia dla pozydji siedzacej (rysunek A).

® Powierzchnie roboczg zmontowano tak, aby réwno przylegata do blatu, jednak przy niektorych ustawieniach moze sie zdarzy¢, ze ktorys z rogéw

bedzie uniesiony (rysunek B). Aby wyregulowac potozenie powierzchni roboczej, nalezy wykonac ponizsze kroki.

® (kresli¢, czy uniesiona jest lewa, czy prawa krawedz.

o Uzy¢ dzwigni i podnies¢ powierzchnie robocza.

® Po stronie przeciwnej do krawedzi, ktéra byta uniesiona, poluzowac (2) nakretki M6 po spodniej stronie blatu na klawiature, uzywajac klucza
10 mm ().

® Po tej samej stronie dokreca $rube stuzaca do requlacji M4 (rysunek D) kluczem imbusowym 4 mm (K), az powierzchnia robocza znajdzie sie
w potozeniu rownolegtym do blatu.

® Ponownie dokrecic dwie nakretki Mo.

® Ponownie opusci¢ powierzchnie roboczg do zadanego potozenia dla pozycji siedzacej. Jesli ustawienie powierzchni roboczej nadal nie jest
wiasciwe, powtdrzy¢ powyzsze kroki, az powierzchnia robocza znajdzie sie w jednej ptaszczyZnie z blatem biurka.

KROK 7

System zarzadzania kablami

Umiescic stanowisko robocze w najwyzszym dostepnym potozeniu.

Przetozy¢ przewody klawiatury i myszy przez otwory
w powierzchni roboczej.

Poprowadzi¢ przewody monitora wzdtuz drazka i przypiac
dofaczonym klipsem na przewody (5).

Nadal prowadzi¢ przewody monitora wzdtuz drazka i przetozy¢ je
przez przepust kablowy znajdujacy sie z tytu blatu na klawiature.

Zebra¢ wszystkie przewody u podstawy blatu na klawiature
i poprowadzi¢ je wzdtuz ramienia w kierunku podstawy.

Upewni¢ sie, ze przewody maja odpowiednia dtugosc
zapewniajacg zadany zakres ruchu.

KROK 8
Dostosowanie oporu regulacji wysokosci

®  Ustawienie oporu requlacji wysokosci umozliwia podnoszenie i opuszczanie stanowiska
do pracy na siedzaco lub stojaco bez wysitku. Zaczac od podniesienia stanowiska do
pracy na siedzaco lub stojaco do najwyzszego dostepnego potozenia wraz z catym
sprzetem i wszelkimi akcesoriami umieszczonymi na powierzchni roboczej.

® Stanowisko Lotus RT jest dostarczane z najlzejszym mozliwym ustawieniem oporu
requlacji wysokosci. Przekreci¢ Srube znajdujaca sie z tytu podstawy kluczem imbusowym
6 mm w kierunku przeciwnym do ruchu wskazowek zegara ()), aby zrdwnowazy(
wieksze obciazenia. Wskazowka: aby zrdwnowazy¢ uktad z jednym monitorem, potrzeba
okoto 10 pétobrotéw, a zeby zréwnowazy¢ uktad z dwoma monitorami — 25 pétobrotow.
Dokfadna liczba obrotdw zalezy od osobistego komfortu. Po odpowiednim ustawieniu
stanowiska Lotus RT podnoszenie i opuszczanie powinno sie odbywac bez wysitku.

ZALECANY SPOSOB UZYCIA

Zaza¢ od pracy w pozy(ji stojacej przez 15 minut w ciggu kazdej godziny. Nastepnie dostosowac czas pracy w poszczegélnych pozycjach do wiasnych
preferencji.

15 45

5-LETNIA OGRANICZONA GWARANCJA NA STANOWISKO ROBOCZE DO PRACY NA SIEDZACO LUB STOJACO LOTUS™ RT FIRMY FELLOWES

Fellowes, Inc. (dalej:, Firma”) gwarantuje, ze niniejszy produkt jest wolny od wad materiatowych i produkcyjnych wystepujacych w ciggu pieciu (5) lat od dnia pierwotnego
zakupu niniejszego produktu. Jesli powyzsze wady zostang wykryte przed uptywem okresu gwarangji, Firma (wedtug wtasnego uznania) naprawi lub wymieni wadliwy
produkt bez dodatkowych optat za ustugi lub czeci, lub zwrdci klientowi koszt zakupu.

Niniejsza gwarancja obowiazuje przez wyszczegélniony okres gwarangji, jedynie w przypadku kupna pierwotnego oraz zgodnie z warunkami okreslonymi w gwarancji. Gwarancja
nie obejmuje wad, ktére powstaty w wyniku nieprawidtowego uzytkowania, niezastosowania sie do instrukgji instalacji i uzytkowania, zaniedbania, wykorzystania niedozwolonych
dodatkéw, uzytku komercyjnego, zastosowania niewtasciwego napiecia lub pradu oraz napraw wykonywanych poza autoryzowanym serwisem w okresie gwarangji.

OKRES OBOWIAZYWANIA WSZELKICH GWARANCJI DOROZUMIANYCH, W TYM MIEDZY INNYMI DOROZUMIANYCH GWARANCJI PRZYDATNOSCI HANDLOWEJ | PRZYDATNOSCI
DO OKRESLONEGO CELU, JEST JEDNOZNACZNIE OGRANICZONY DO OKRESU NINIEJSZE) GWARANCI.

0 ILE Z PRZEPISOW OBOWIAZUJACEGO PRAWA NIE WYNIKA INACZEJ, WYLACZNE SRODKI NAPRAWCZE PRZYSEUGUJACE KLIENTOWI Z TYTUEU NARUSZENIA NINIEJSZE)
GWARANCJI LUB JAKIEJKOLWIEK GWARANCJI DOROZUMIANEJ LUB INNEGO ZOBOWIAZANIA WYNIKAJACEGO Z DZIALANIA PRAWA LUB W INNY SPOSOB OGRANICZAJA SIE DO
NAPRAWY, WYMIANY LUB ZWROTU ROWNOWARTOSCI CENY ZAKUPU, WEDEUG WEASNEGO UZNANIA FIRMY.

W ZADNYCH OKOLICZNOSCIACH FIRMA, JEJ PODMIOTY STOWARZYSZONE, PODMIOTY ZALEZNE, PODMIOTY POWIAZANE, SPRZEDAWCY ANI ICH ODPOWIEDNI
PRZEDSTAWICIELE, DYREKTORZY ANI PRACOWNICY, ANI TEZ 0SOBY, ZA KTORE SA ONI Z MOCY PRAWA ODPOWIEDZIALNI, NIE PONOSZA ODPOWIEDZIALNOSCI ZA WTORNE
ANI UBOCZNE SZKODY PONIESIONE W ZWIAZKU Z UZYTKOWANIEM PRODUKTU. FIRMA | TAKIE INNE STRONY NIE PRZYJMUJA ANI NIE UPOWAZNIAJA PRZEDSTAWICIELA LUB
INNYCH 0SOB DO PRZYJECIA W IMIENIU KTOREJKOLWIEK Z NICH JAKICHKOLWIEK ZOBOWIAZAN INNYCH NIZ TE, KTORE SA WYRAZNIE OKRESLONE W NINIEJSZE) UMOWIE.

Okres obowiazywania i warunki niniejszej gwarancji zachowuja waznos¢ na catym Swiecie z wyjatkiem sytuaji, gdy lokalne prawo nakfada inne ograniczenia lub warunki.
Tylko dla mieszkaricéw Australii:

Nasze produkty s3 objete gwarancja, ktra nie podlega wykluczeniu na mocy australijskich praw konsumenta. Uzytkownik ma prawo do wymiany lub uzyskania zwrotu
zaptaty w przypadku powaznej awarii lub rekompensaty za wszelkie uzasadnione szkody. Ponadto ma prawo do naprawy lub wymiany towaru, jesli nie s one zadowalajacej
jakosdi, a usterka nie zostanie uznana za powazng awarie. Korzysci wynikajace z gwarangji udzielonej przez firme Fellowes stanowia uzupetnienie innych praw i srodkéw
prawnych przystugujacych na mocy przepiséw w odniesieniu do niniejszego produktu.

49



50

WHCTPYKLIW NO TEXHUKE BE3ONACHOCTW/NPEAYNPEMAEHUE

PYCCKM

Paboyas ctanuwa Sit-Stand Lotus™ RT

Bo u36exaHme nonyyeHua TpaBMbl UM NOBPEXACHNA U3AENNA, NEPEL UCMONIb30BAHIEM NNATOOPMbI HAAEXHO NPUKpenuTe ee K cTony!

BHUMAHWE! OMACHOE MECTO! 3AMPELLEHO PA3MELLATb PYKW WA IPYTVE NPEAMETbI MOZ NMATOOPMON
AN PbIYATOM BO BPEMA UCTONMb30BAHIA. MOXHO NOMYYITH CEPBE3HYHO TPABMY.

BHAMAHME! 3AMPELLIEHO MPEBBILLATD MAKCUMANBHYIO TPY30MOAEMHOCTb. 3TO MOMET MPUBECTU K

TPABME WM NOBPEXIEHIIO U3AENNA.

BHUMAHWE! OMACHOCTb NMPY NOAHATAN! 118 NEPEMELLEHING PABOYEN CTAHLLMW HYXHO 2 YENOBEKA.

3T0 MOMET NPUBECTV K TPABME WA NOBPEXAEHMIO U3ENNA.

(nepyer ybenuTbcs, uTo Kabenb 0CTaTOUHO JNMHHbIIA,  TAKXKe CNIef0BaTb MHCTPYKLMAM N0 MPOKAaKe
Kabens, ykasaHHbIM B laHHOM PyKoBOACTBE. HecobniofieHue JaHHbIX UHCTPYKLMIA MOXET MPUBECTH K

NOBPEXAEHNIO OﬁOpyﬂOBaHMH AN TpaBMam.

HE perynmpyme HaTAMeHWe, NoKa BCe oﬁopynosaﬁme I NPUHAANEXHOCTN HE 6yﬂyT pa3MeLLieHbl Ha pa60qu MecTe.

HE onupatbea Ha nonky AnA Knasuarypbl.

(oBMeCTVMO TONbKO C KpOHLLTeliHOM Fellowes Monitor Arm Kit ana Lotus.
YI0CTOBEPUTDCA, YTO CTON WM MOHTaXHaA NOBEPXHOCTb COanaHCMPOBaHbI M CMOCOGHDI Bblep:aTb 06LLMIA BeC

paﬁoqero MmecTa n I'IpVIHa)IU'Ie)KHOCTGﬁ.

[lepen nepemeLLieHem y6paTb C pa6ouero Me(Ta Bce 060pyn03aHV|e N MPUHAANEXHOCTI.

He ncnonb3oBath Ha cTeknaHHOI NOBEPXHOCTU. MaKciManbHas TonLLuHa cTona: 76 M (3 fioiima) /

MunumanbHas TonwmHa ctona 19 mm (34 goiima)

COAEPKAHUE

JleTanu NoBOPOTHOTO pblyara ANsi MOHUTOPA

1

U B W N

Kpbiwka x1

(roiika X1
Kpennenme VESA x1
OutiHr X1
Oukcatop LwHypa X1

Kpenexu

A

B

(ronopHas waitba 10,5 x 2,5 mm,
HapyXHbli Auametp 16 Mm X1

BUHT C LunuHapUYecKoil ronoBKoi 1
LeCTUrPaHHbIM yrybneHnem nog Kty
M4 x 10 mm X1

TopuoBblii Kntoy 4 mm X1

BUHT C mnnHAapuyecKoil ronoBKoi 1
LUeCTUrpaHHbIM yriybnexrem noj Kty
M10x2,5 mmx1

Kntou I-06pa3Hblii WwecTurpanHblit 8 Mm X1

BuHT ¢ nonykpyrnoit ronoBKoii n
KpecTo06pasHbim wamiem M5 x 12 Mm
x4 (A4 NOACTaBKM N0 OANH MOHUTOP),
8 (ana noacTaBky noj ABa MoHMTOpa)

BuHT C nonykpyrnoii ronoBKoii u
KpecToo6pa3Hbim wauuem M4 x 12 mm
x4 (A4 NOACTaBKM N0 OZUH MOHUTOP),
8 (mnA nopcTaBKy Nog ABa MOHMTOPa)

)

|
=

i

INL%’

<30 dyHTOB
<13,61«r

<5 QyHTOB
<227 Kr

COAEPXKAHUE (MPOJOMKEHHE)

Komnnexr Sit-Stand [Qlpyrue Heo6XoaMMbIe MHCTPYMEHTDI

6  Hecywad pama + pabouas Kpectoobpa3Has oTBepTKa
MOBEPXHOCTb X1

Kpenexu

H  Tpwxumtaa nnanka x1

| Poxkobli kntoy 10 mm X1
J TopuoBblit Koy 6 MM X1

K Topuosblit kntou 4 Mm X1
L

BUHT C yunnHapuyeckoii ronoBKoli
I LWeCTUrpaHHbIM yraybaeHuem nog
Koy M8 x 1,25 MM Ao 65 MM X2

(BOPKA
LWAT 1A

Y(TaHOBKa 3aXMa Ha CTOM C TOAICTON CTONELLHULIEN

®  33XMM N0CTaBnAeTCA B cOope ANA YCTAaHOBKY Ha CTONELHMLbI 1 TonwwmMHOl 70 41,27 Mm (5/8 atoiima) u Tpebyet npocTpancTa 3 96,52 Mm (13/16 atiima
(3apm cTona). Ecm TonwmuHa cronelwHLbl 6onbLue ykasaHHoii biwwe, BbinonHute Lar 1A, Ecan cton crout 6an3ko K cTeHe (6,35 — 96,4 mm) (1/4 -
3 13/16 nioiima), nepeiiaute K LLlary 1B. Ecnu Huyero u3 BbiLueykasaHHOro He npumeHnMo, nepeiiaute K wary 1C.

®  |I3Bnekaiite HecyLyto pamy 1t pabouyio noBepxHOCTb (6) U3 KOpoOKH BABOEM
®  [lpv nomoLLy TOPLIOBOTO KANtoua 4 MM 0CliabbTe OAUH BIHT 1 BbiBepHUTE BTOPOIA (K)
®  ([1BMHbTE 3aXIM, 4T0ObI M3MEHWTb ero opreHTaLMH. BcTabTe 3aXuM, kak nokasaHo Ha puc. €

®  3aBepHuTe 1 3aTAHNTE BUHTHI. [pOBEpLTE HAZIEXHOCTb 3aTAXKY BUHTOB. MepeiiguTe K wary 1C

LIAT 1B

YCTaHOBKa 3aXIMa B OTPaHIueHHOM NPOCTPaHCTBe

®  |I3BnexaiiTe HecyLLylo pamy 1 pabouyto MOBEPXHOCTb (6) 13 KOPOOKY BLBOEM
®  CHUMWTE 33XUM NPY MOMOLLIM TOPLIOBOTO Kntoya 4 M (K)

®  Y(TaHOBWTE 3aXMM B 3a/jHelt YacTit cTona 1 3akpenute cHu3y. Nepeiigute K wary 1C

51



LWAT 1C LIAT 4A

PacnakoBka u onpeaenenine NCXoaHOro NonoMenna anAa pa6OTbI oA YcTaHoBKa MI0BOPOTHOTO pbiyara Aid MOHUTOPA

®  |I3BneKaiiTe Hecyluylo pamy 11 pabouyto NOBEPXHOCTb (6) U3 KOpobKY BABOEM ®  Ycravosute cToiiky (2). [lna 3Toro BCTaBbTe ero B Bbipe3 B nnatdopme, 3atem Bctasbre BUHT M10 (D) co cronopHoit Wwaiiboii (A) co CTOPOHbI HXKHeit

®  [lomecTuTe HecylLyto pamy i pabouyto noBepxHoCTb (6) Ha cTon 4acTn InaThopmbl

®  OnpegenuTe Xenaemoe UCXoHOE MoNoXeHne AnA paboTbl A ®  3aranute BuHT M10 (D) npu nomotwy I-06pasHoro wecTurpaxHoro kntoua 8 mm (E)

I'Ipvlmeanme: ecin nonoxenue ang pa60TbI CUAA HAXOANTCA NO LLeHTPY (TONa, Bbl6epVITe HayaJibHOe MonoXeHne o CMeLLieHnemM 0THOCUTENbHO LiEHTpa (pVIC. D) L 3aﬂﬂ7|(TBy|7|Te pblyar 1 onycrure pa60qy|0 NOBEPXHOCTb Ha CTON

LIAT 2

3aXuUMHoe KpenneHue

LIAT 4B

®  Bcrasbre ABa BiHTa M8 (L) B 3axum YcTaHoBKa NOBOPOTHOTO pblyara ANs MOHUTOPA

® YcraHoute npuxumHylo nnaxky (H) nosepx Bunto M8 (L). ®  YctaHoBuTe QUTUHT (4) Ha CTOIAKY M 3aTAHUTe CTOMOPHBII BIHT MPI MOMOLLM KpecToobpa3Hoil 0TBepTKM (puc. A)

CoBMecTuTe BUKTbI C 0TBEpCTAMM B MpIkiMHOI Mnakike (H) ®  Hapenbte kpennenue VESA Ha cToiiky (2) v 3aTAHUTe pyKOATKY B 3aaHeit yacTu (puc. B/C)

®  3arauTe 6onTbl M (L) npu nomoLwy TopLoBOro Kntoua 6 M (J).
MpoBepbTe HAZEXHOCTb KpenneHua npuxumHoid nnanki (H)

®  YCTaHOBYTE KPbILLKY Ha BEPXHUIi TOpeL, CTOMKM 11 3aTAHUTe npu nomoLuy BuHTa M4 (B) 1 Topuooro kniova 4 mm (C)

K cTony

¢ [ m—1BC

LIAT 3

MogHATie paboueii CTaHLMu

®  CHumuTe 3aCTEXKY C Pbluara ¢ NPaBoil CTOPOHbI MNATGOPMbI
yep P P bop [loBOpOTHBIIA pbluar AnA 04HOTO MOHMTOPa  [l0BOPOTHBIN pbluar AN ABYX MOHUTOPOB

. 3a).'lEl7ICTByIZTe pblyar n nepemectute paﬁoqylo CTaHLNIO B BEPXHEE NONOMXEHNE

®  (Onuwa) YTobbl nepeMecTUTb pbluar Ha NeByK CTOPOHY NAATGOPMbI, BbiBepHUTE 60ATbI ero kpennenua M6 x 10 MM (2) npu nomoLwm TOpLOBOro KAkoua
4 mm (K). YctaHoBuTe pbluar ¢ neBoii CTOpoHbI NnaThopMmbl LAT'5

YcTaHoBKa MoHMTOpa
A : 1
< _

®  3akpenwTe MOHUTOP Ha kpennexiu VESA npu noMoLLyt BUHTOB C NOAYKPYIAO FON0BKOii
1 Kpectoo6pasbiv wanem M5 x 12 mm (F) unn M4 x 12 mm (G) B 3aBucumoct ot
TUNa MOHUTOPa

53



54

WAT 6 (Onuma)

PerynupoBKa nonoxeHna NNaThopMbl B ropU30HTNbHOI MAOCKOCTH

3ajieiiCTBYIiTE pbluar v NepeMecTiTe CTaHLMI0 B UCXOAHOE NonoXeHue Ans paboTbl cuns (puc. A)

Mpu cbopke pabouas MOBEPXHOCTb BbIDABHUBAETCA MO FOPU3OHTAMN, OFHAKO MPU OMPEAENeHHbIX HACTPOIAKaX Yromku MOryT mopHuMatbea (puc. B).
[Inq perynupoBKy BLINOAHUTE CliedyloLLee

®  (OnpenenwTe, Kakoii Kpait NOAHMMAETCA
® 3apelicTByiATe pbluar it nepemecTuTe pabouylo CTaHLMIO B BEPXHEE NON0XKeHMe
®  (cnabbre raitkun M6 (2) c 6onee HU3K0i CTOPOHDI CHU3Y NAATGOPMbI NPU NOMOLLY raeyHoro Ktoya 10 mm (1)

® Ha 310ii e CTopoHe 3aTAruBaiiTe perynupoBouHblii BUHT M4 (puc. D) npu nomotiy Topuiosoro kntoua 4 mm (K), noka paboyas noBepxHOCTb He BbIPOBHAETCA
110 TOPU30HTANN

® 3araHuTe ABa BUHTa M6

. Oﬂy(TVITE pa60uy|0 M0BEPXHOCTb B HUMHEE MON0XEHNe ANna pa601b| ana. Ecm M0BEPXHOCTb HE BbIPOBHANACH, NOBTOPUTE ONIICAHHDbIE BbILLE LLiar

LWAT 7

Yknagka kaoensq

YcTaHoBHTe pabouyto CTaHUMI0 B KpaiiHee BEPXHEe NONI0XKeHHe.

MponycTuTe WHYpbI KNaBUaTypbl 1 MbILLM Yepe3 0TBEPCTHE B
paboyeii NOBEPXHOCTY ANA KNaBUATYpbl

MponoxmTe kabenu MOHUTOPA BHI3 NO CTOVKe U 3aKpenuTe Npy
NoMOLLY QUKCaTopa U3 KOMNAEKTa NocTaBKiA (5)

MponycTuTe Kabenu MOHMTOpa AanbLue BHI3 N0 Kabenb-kaHany
B 3a/Heii YacTv NnaTopmbl

(obepute Bce kabenu BHU3y M MPONYCTUTE uepe3 pbluar k
0CHOBAHMUIO

Paccyuraiite JocTatouylo AnuHy kabeneit And nepemeLueHna
paboueii CTaHLm

LUAT 8
PerynupoBKa HaTAxeHNS

®  (yHKLMA perynupoBKM No3BongeT be3 ycunuil NoJHUMaTb 1 omyckaTb pabouyio
cTaHuyio. MogHumuTe pabouyio CTaHLMIo ¢ 060pyA0BaHIEM W aKCecCyapamu B
KpaiiHee BepXHee NonoXeHue.

® Paboyaa ctaHuma Lotus RT noctaBnAetca ¢ MUHUMAnbHLIMU HACTPOAKaMM
HaTAXeHuA. Bpatwaiite 60nT B 3aHei YaCTIy 0CHOBAHMA Pblyara NPOTUB YaCOBOi
CTPENKM Npu MOMOLLM TOPLOBOTO Knkoua 6 Mm (J), utobbl oTperynupoBath
CTaHUMI0 Ha BonbLunil BeC. [InA HacTPoiAKkN NOJ BEC OFHOT0 MOHUTOpPA ClieayeT
caenatb npubnusutenbio 10 monyobopotos, 1 25 nonyobopoToB And ABYyX
MOHUTOPOB. TouHoe KONMYeCTBO 000POTOB 3aBUCUT OT NIMYHbIX NPeANOUTEHMi]

J
1 ygobcTBa nonb3osarens. Mocne Hagnexalueii perynupoBky craupto Lotus RT
MOXHO GYZ€T onycKaTb 1t MOAHMMATb NPAKTUYECKN 663 MPUNoXEHNa YCuuil.
PEKOMEH/YEMbIi PEX|IM PABOT
HauHuTe paboty ¢ nepepbiBaMi B TeueHe 15 MUHYT Kaxblii ac. [lanee BbiepuTe pexum, yioOHbIi nuHo nA Bac.
15 45

TAPAHTUA 5 NET HA PABOYEE MECTO FELLOWES LOTUS™ RT SIT - STAND

Kopnopauus Fellowes («<KomnaHus») rapaHTupyet, uto B JaHHOM NMpOAyKTe He MOABATCA AedeKTbl B MaTepuanax u coopke B TeueHue naTi (5) NeT ¢ AaTbl NEPBUYHOIO
npuobpeTeHms NPOAYKTa. B cyuae nosBneHus Takux AedeKToB B TeueHue cpoka AeiicTBUs rapaHTun Komnaus (no cBoemy ycMOTPEHUH) BbINOSHUT PEMOHT HEUCMPABHOIO
YCTPOIACTBA U NPOM3BEZET €50 3aMeHy Ha 6e30MaTHoIi 0CHOBE UM KOMMEHCUPYET MOKYMHYI0 CTOUMOCTb W3NS,

HacoAiLan rapaHTIs pacnpocTpaHsAeTCA TOMIbKO Ha NepBOHAYANbHOTO PO3HUYHOTO NOKYNATeNs U He PacpoCTPaHAETCA Ha NPETEH3IMM, BO3HUKLLE B pe3y/bTaTe HeMpaBUIbHOrO
CNONb30BaHIA, HECOOMIOAEHNA MHCTPYKLMIA N0 YCTAHOBKE M UCTIONb30BaHM, HEOPEXHOTO CMONb30BaHNSA, UCMONb30BAHNA CTOPOHHIX KOMIIEKTYHOLLMX, KOMMEPYECKOro
UCNONb30BaHA, UCMOb30BAHUA NPU HAMPAXEHUH, OTANYHBIM OT YKa3aHHOTO HA U3ZENUM, WK HECAHKLIMOHNPOBAHHOTO 0OCNYXUBAHNA B TeueHIe rapaHTUIHOTO CPoKa Ha
YCIOBYAX, Ha KOTOpble PACTIPOCTPAHAETCA FrapaHTHA.

CPOK JIEACTBIA NOBbIX NOJPA3YMEBAEMbIX TAPAHTUN, BKITIOYAS, HO HE OTPAHYIMBAACH JIHOBbIMM MOZPA3YMEBAEMbIMU TAPAHTUAMIA TOBAPHOTO COCTOAHIA MK
MPUrOAHOCTW ANA OMPEAENEHHON LIENK, YETKO OTPAHUYEH CPOKOM AEACTBIAA JAHHbIX TAPAHTUVHDIX YCTIOBUIA.

EC/IM MHOE HE MPEAMUCAHO 3AKOHOM, UCKMIOYUTENBHOE CPEACTBO MPABOBOI 3ALLUTbI NOKYMATENA B CNYYAE HAPYLLEHWA JAHHBIX TAPAHTUIHBIX YCTIOBU W
MOAPA3YMEBAEMbIX TAPAHTUIHBIX YCNOBWI, NUBO JHOBbIX APYIUX OBASATENbCTB, BBLITEKAIOLLMX W3 AEMCTBYIOLLEMO 3AKOHOAATENbCTBA, OTPAHUYMBAETCA
YKA3AHHBIM 3[1ECb MTPABOM HA PEMOHT, 3AMEHY YCTPOICTBA W7TI1 KOMMEHCALLAKO EFO MOKYMHOW CTOUMOCTH, HA YCMOTPEHIE KOMITAHUU.

HIA NP KAKUX OBCTOATENBCTBAX KOMMAHWA, EE OWIWANDI, JOYEPHWE MPEAMPUATAA, POACTBEHHBIE KOMITAHWW, PECENNEPHI WK WX YNONHOMOYEHHDBIE
MPEACTABUTENM, IUPEKTOPA, CTYMALLIE U JILIA, 3A KOTOPbIX ORI HECYT OTBETCTBEHHOCTb M0 3AKOHY, HE HECYT OTBETCTBEHHOCTI 3A KOCBEHHBIE WTI CTYYARHbIE
YBbITKI, BOSHUKLLWE B (BA3M C TPOAYKTOM. KOMMAHWA 1 IPYTUE YTOMAHYTbIE 34ECH CTOPOHbI HE YONTHOMOYMBAIOT HUKAKIX CBOWX MPELCTABUTENEM WAV AIPYTUX
JINLL bPATb HA CEBAl KAKUE-TINBO OBASATENILCTBA WA OTBETCTBEHHOCTD, KPOME TEX, KOTOPBIE YETKO U3/TOMEHBI B JAHHOM JOKYMEHTE.

CpoKwu 1 YCnoBYA JieiCTBUA JaHHOI TapaHTUI elICTBUTENbHBI NA BCEX CTPaH, KPOME TeX, B KOTOPbIX 3aKOHOM Ha/araloTcA Hble OrpaHUYeHns 1 yCTIoBUA.
Tonbko ana xuteneit ABcTpanum:

B cooTBeTCTBUM C 3aKOHOM AB(TpaJ'IVIVI 0 3alyuTe npas HOTpeﬁl/ITEJ'Iﬂ Halln TOBapbl NPOAaTCA C HEUCKNOYaeMbIMI rapaHTUAMMN. Bbl nmeete NpaBO Ha 3aMeHy uni Bo3Bpat
CpeacTB B Cnyyae prI'IHO|7I HencnpaBHOCTK 1 Ha KOMNEHCALNIo 3a Kakue-nubo [pyrue npeAckasyemble B pa3yMHbIX npejenax y6bITKI/I Mnn noBpexaeHusa. Takxe Bbl UMeeTe
NPaBO Ha PEMOHT U/ 3amMeHY TOBapa, eCJIN TOBAP 0Ka3anca Henpuemiemoro KauecTsa 1 3ta HENCNPABHOCTb HE CYNTAETCA prI'IHOI7I. Bbiroapl no rapaHT KOMNaHUK Fellowes
ABJIAKOTCA IONOJIHEHNEM K APYTUM NpaBaM 1 CpeacTBam npaBoeon 34dLUNTbI B COOTBETCTBIN C 3aKOHOATEIbCTBOM B OTHOLLEHWUW U3AeNnA.

55



INSTRUCOES DE SEGURANCA /ADVERTENCIA

PORTUGUES

Estacdo de trabalho em pé/sentado Lotus™ RT

Assequre que a estacdo de trabalho em pé/sentado é bem fixada d secretdria/mesa para evitar ferimentos ou danos no produto.

o ADVERTENCIA: PONTO DE APERTO! NAO COLOQUE AS MAOS OU OUTROS OBJETOS SOB A PLATAFORMA OU

BRACO DURANTE O RESPETIVO FUNCIONAMENTO. PODEM OCORRER LESOES GRAVES.
o ADVERTENCIA: NAO EXCEDA A CAPACIDADE DE PESO MAXIMA INDICADA. PODE PROVOCAR DANOS MATERIAIS

OU LESOES GRAVES.

o ATENCAO: PERIGO AQUANDO DE ELEVACAO! SAO NECESSARIAS DUAS PESSOAS PARA MOVER A ESTACAQ DE

TRABALHO. PODE PROVOCAR DANOS MATERIAIS OU LESOES GRAVES.

*  Assequre-se que os comprimentos dos caos sdo suficientes e de que segue as instrudes neste manual para
o encaminhamento dos mesmos. A nio observiincia destas instrucdes pode resultar em danos no equipamento

ou em lesdes corporais.

o NAO ajuste a definiciio de tensdo até todo o equipamento e acessorios terem sido colocados na estacio de trabalho.

o NAO se apoie sobre a plataforma do teclado.
*  (ompativel unicamente com o Kit de Braco para Ecrd Fellowes para a Lotus.

e (ertifique-se de que a secretdria ou a superficie de montagem estd nivelada e consegue suportar o peso

combinado da estaciio de trabalho e dos acessérios.

< 30 Ibs

®  Remova todo o equipamento e acessérios da estaco de trabalho antes de mover a mesma.
e Ndo deve ser ufilizado com superficies de vidro. Espessura méxima da secrefdria: 3" (76 mm)/Espessura

minima da secretdria 3" (19 mm)

Pecas do braco para monitor ]
1 TompaxI

2 Huste x1

3 Dispositivo VESA x1 3
4 Encaixe x1 4
5 Clipe de cabo x1

Ferragens

A Anilha de pressdo, DE 16 mm,
10,5x 2,5 mm x1

B Parafuso de cabeca hexagonal
M4 x 10 mm x1

C  Chave Allen de 4 mm x1

Parafuso de cabeca hexagonal
M10 x 2,5 mm x]
E  Chave em L hexagonal de 8 mm x1

F Parafuso Phillips de cabeca panela 3
M5 x 12 mm x4 (Individual),
8 (Duplo)
G Parafuso Phillips de cabeca panela
M4 x 12 mm x4 (Individual),
8 (Duplo)

56

D§ F

CONTINUACAO DO CONTEUDO

Pecas da estaciio de trabalho  Outras ferramentas necessdrias
em pé/sentado Chave de fendas Phillips
6  Base + superficie de trabalho x1

Ferragens 6 ['

H  Placa de suporte com grampo x1
Chave inglesa de 10 mm x1
Chave Allen de 6 mm x1

Chave Allen de 4 mm x]

Parafuso de cabeca hexagonal
longo de 65 mm, com
enroscamento M8 x 1,25 mm x2

— = — —

PASSO 1A

Instalacdio com grampo para mesas com maior espessura

* 0 grampo ¢é fornecido montado para acomodar mesas com 1 5/8" (41,27 mm) de espessura e requer um espaco livre de 3 13/16" (96,52 mm)
atrds da secretdria. Se o sua mesa for mais espessa, passe para o Passo 1A. Se a sua secretdria estiver perto de uma parede e fiver um espaco
limitado, 1/4" a 3 13/16" (6,35 mm a 96,4 mm), passe ao passo 1B. Se nenhum se aplicar, passe ao passo 1C.

o tilize 2 pessoas para elevar  base e a superficie de trabalho (6) para fora da caixa

®  Solte um parafuso do grampo e remova o ouro utilizando a chave Allen de 4 mm (K)

* Deslize o grampo para fora para mudar a orientacdo. Deslize de volta conforme apresentado na imagem C

o Volte a instalar o parafuso e aperte o outro. Assequre-se que ambos estdo corretamente fixos. Passe ao passo 1

PASSO 1B

Instalactio com grampo em espaco limitado

o tilize 2 pessoas para elevar o base e a superficie de trabalho (6) para fora da caixa

* Remova o grampo utilizando a chave Allen de 4 mm (K)

*  (oloque na traseira da secrefdria e instale novamente o grampo sob a secretdria. Passe ao passo 1€

/ijd%/\ B —
- =

57



58

PASSO 1€ PASSO 4A

Retirar da caixa e determinar a posicto de sentar base Fixar o braco para monitor
o tilize 2 pessoas para elevar o base e a superficie de trabalho (6) para fora da caixa * Instale a haste para monitor (2) colocando-a na abertura na plataforma e inserindo o parafuso M10 (D) com a anilha de pressdo (A) através da

* Deslize a hase e a superficie de trabalho (6) sobre a mesa parte inferior da plataforma

o Aperte o parafuso M10 (D) utilizando a chave em L hexagonal de 8 mm (E)

e Defermine a sua posicdo de sentar base
Nota: Se a sua posiciio de sentar desejada se encontrar no centro da mesa, escolha uma posicéio inicial que se encontre desviada do centro (imagem D) * Acione a alavanca e baixe o estacdo de trabalho em pé/sentado

PASSO 2

Grampo

PASSO 4B
Fixar o braco para monitor

® Insira dois parafusos M8 (L) no grampo
o Fixe o encaixe (4) & haste para monitor e aperte utilizando uma chave de fendas Phillips quando se encontrar na altura desejoda (imagem A)

* (ologue a placa de suporte do grampo (H) sobre os parafusos
M8 (L). Assequre-se que a ponta dos parafusos estd alinhada
com os orificios da placa de suporte do grampo (H)

* Deslize o dispositivo VESA na haste para monitor (2) e aperte ufilizando o botéio na parte fraseira (imagens B/()
* Insira a tampa na parte superior da haste e fixe-a utilizando o parafuso M4 (B) e a chave Allen de 4 mm (C)

e Aperte os parafusos M8 (L) com a chave Allen de 6 mm (J) até
que a placa de suporte do grampo (H) esteja fixa & secretdria

1/8/C

PASSO 3

Elevar a estaco de trabalho em pé/sentado

e Remova a abracadeira da alavanca no lado direito da plataforma Braco para monior individucl
e Acione a alavanca e eleve a estacdo de trabalho em pé/sentado

® (Opcional) Se pretender que a alavanca se encontre do lado esquerdo da plataforma, remova os parafusos M6 x 10 mm (2) que seguram a PASSO 5
alavanca com recurso a uma chave Allen de 4 mm (K). Volte a fixar do lado esquerdo

==L

Fixar o(s) monitor(es)

o Fixe ofs) seu(s) monitor(es) ao dispositivo VESA com recurso aos parafusos Phillips
de cabeca panela M5 x 12 mm (F) ou M4 x 12 mm (6) incluidos, dependendo do
seu monitor

59



60

PASSO 6 (Opcional)
Ajustar o nivel da plataforma
o Ative a alavanca e mova a unidade para a posicdo de sentar base desejada (imagem A)

o A superficie de trabalho & montada de modo a estar nivelada, no entanto, certas configuracdes podem apresentar uma elevacdo dos cantos
(imagem B). Para realizar o ajuste, siga os passos abaixo

® Determine se o lado esquerdo ou direito se estd a elevar

* Acione a alavanca e eleve a superficie de trabalho

No lado oposto ao elevado, desaperte as porcas Mé (2) no lado inferior da plataforma utilizando uma chave inglesa de 10 mm (1)

No mesmo lado, aperte o parafuso de ajuste M4 (imagem D) uiilizando a chave Allen de 4 mm (K) até que a superficie de trabalho esteja nivelada

Aperte novamente as duas porcas Mo
Baixe a superficie de trabalho de volta & posiciio de sentar hase. Se esta ndo for a definicéio desejada, repita os passos acima até estar & medida

PASSO 7

Gestdo do caho

® Assequre-se que a sua estacdo de frabalho estd elevada
para a posicdo mais elevada

o Encaminhe os cabos do feclado e do rato através das
aberturas na superficie de trabalho

* Encaminhe os cabos do seu monitor ao longo da haste e
prenda-os com o clip de cabos (5) incluido

o (ontinue a encaminhar os cabos do monitor através do funil
para cabos na traseira da plataforma

* Recolha todos os cabos sob a plataforma e encaminhe-os
através do braco até  base

®  Assequre-se que o comprimento do cabo é o adequado para
0 intervalo de movimentos desejado

PASSO 8

Ajuste da tensdo

e Atensdo ajustdvel permite elevar e baixar a sua estacio de frabalho em pé/sentado
sem esforco. Comece por elevar a estado de rabalho em pé/sentado para a posiciio
mais elevada com todo o equipamento e acessérios colocados na estaciio de trabalho.

*  ALotus RT é enviada com a definicdo de tensdo mais ligeira. Rode o perno localizado
na traseira da base no sentido contrdrio ao do ponteiro dos relégios utilizando uma
chave Allen de 6 mm para compensar os pesos mais elevados. Para propdsitos de
orientacdio, stio necessdrias 10 meias voltas para aplicaciio de uma configuracio
de monitor individual & 25 meias voltas para uma configuracdo de monitor duplo.
0 ndmero exato de rotacdes depende do seu conforto pessoal. Assim que tenha
ajustado a Lotus RT devidamente, esta deverd ser fdcil de elevar ou baixar.

UTILIZACAO RECOMENDADA

Deverd iniciar com 15 minutos de pé para cada hora. Ajuste com base no que é confortdvel para si.

GARANTIA LIMITADA DE 5 ANOS DA ESTACAO DE TRABALHO EM PE/SENTADO LOTUS™ RT FELLOWES

A Fellowes, Inc. (doravante "Companhia”) garante que este produto estd livre de defeitos de material e de fabrico durante os cinco (5) anos seguintes & data da compra
original do produto. Se um tal defeito aparecer durante o periodo de garantia, a Companhia ird (a seu exclusivo critério) reparar ou substituir o produto defeituoso sem
encargos pelo servico ou pelas pecas, ou reembolsar o valor pago.

Esta garantia aplica-se apenas ao comprador a refalho inicial e ndo cobre reclamacdes resultantes de utilizaciio indevida, incapacidade de seguimento das instructes de
instalacéio e utilizaco, negligéncia, utilizacdo de acessérios ndo autorizados, utilizacdo comercial, utilizagio numa corrente ou tenséio que néo as especificadas no produto,
ou manutenciio nio autorizada durante o periodo de garantia sob condicdes além das cobertas pela garantia.

A DURACAO DE QUAISQUER GARANTIAS IMPLi(IIAS, INCLUINDO, SEM LIMITACAQ, QUAISQUER GARANTIAS IMPLICITAS DE COMERCIALIZACAQ OU ADEQUACAO A UM
DETERMINADO FIM, E EXPRESSAMENTE LIMITADA A DURACAO DESTA GARANTIA LIMITADA.

A MENOS QUE EXIGIDO PELA LEGISLACAQ APLICAVEL, O RECURSO EXCLUSIVO DO CLIENTE EM CASO DE VIOLACAO DESTA GARANTIA, OU DE QUALQUER GARANTIA
IMPLICITA, OU DE QUALQUER OUTRO TIPO DE OBRIGACAO RESULTANTE POR EFEITO LEGAL OU POR OUTRA FORMA, DEVERA ESTAR LIMITADO, CONFORME ESPECIFICADO
NO PRESENTE DOCUMENTO, A REPARACAQ, SUBSTITUICAO OU UM REEMBOLSO DO VALOR DA COMPRA, AO CRITERIO EXCLUSIVO DA COMPANHIA.

SOB NENHUMA CIRCUNSTANCIA A EMPRESA, AS SUAS FILIAIS, SUBSIDIARIAS, ENTIDADES RELACIONADAS, REVENDEDORES OU 0S SEUS RESPETIVOS RESPONSAVEIS,
DIRETORES OU EMPREGADOS, OU AQUELAS PESSOAS PELAS QUAIS SAO LEGALMENTE RESPONSAVEIS, SERAO RESPONSAVEIS POR DANQS RESULTANTES OU INCIDENTAIS
SOFRIDOS EM RELACAQ AQ PRODUTO. A COMPANHIA E AS REFERIDAS PARTES NAQ ASSUMEM OU AUTORIZAM QUE QUALQUER REPRESENTANTE OU OUTRA PESSOA
ASSUMA POR NENHUMA DELAS, QUALQUER OBRIGACAO OU RESPONSABILIDADE ALEM DO EXPRESSAMENTE ESTABELECIDO NO PRESENTE DOCUMENTO.

A duraciio, termos e condicdes desta garantia séo vdlidos em todo o mundo, exceto onde diferentes limitacdes, restricdes ou condices sejam exigidas pela legislacdo local.
Exclusivamente para os residentes da Austrdlia:

0s nossos produtos vém com garantias que niio podem ser excluidas sequndo a Lei do Consumidor da Ausirdlia. O cliente tem o direito & substituicdo ou ao reembolso
em caso de uma avaria maior e & compensacdo para quaisquer outras perdas ou danos razoavelmente previsiveis. 0 cliente tem também o direito de mandar reparar
ou substituir os produtos, se os produtos néo apresentam uma qualidade aceitdvel e se a avaria ndo afinge proporcdes de uma avaria maior. Os beneficios da Garantia
Fellowes siio adicionais a outros direitos e recursos, segundo a lei, em relacéio ao produto.

61



